
 

 

BENZIE COUNTY  

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

448 COURT PLACE – BEULAH, MI 49617 – (231) 882-9671  

www.benzieco.gov   

 

MEETING AGENDA 

February 13, 2024 
Frank F. Walterhouse Board Room, Governmental Center, Beulah, Michigan 

 

Join Meeting 

 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty  

 

 

PLEASE TURN OFF ALL CELL PHONES OR SWITCH THEM TO VIBRATE 

 

9:00 a.m. CALL TO ORDER 

  ROLL CALL 

  INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL and/or CORRECTION OF MINUTES – 1/23/24  

PUBLIC COMMENT 

ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPT HEAD UPDATES 

  FINANCE – Approval of Bills 

  CONSENT CALENDAR APPROVAL –   

   A)  Consider approving amendment to jail services agreement with Mental Health. 

   B)  Consider approving an LOU with FOPLC Deputies unit – 12-hour shifts 

   C)  Consider accepting a scrap tire grant and authorize the Chair to sign. 

   D)  Authorize additional credit card for accounts payable operational purposes. 

   E)  Step 3 Grievance  

  ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR 

OLD BUSINESS 

 A) Consider allocating Funds to Benzie County Human Services Collaboration. 

NEW BUSINESS 

 A) Adopt resolution approving the Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

 B) Discussion regarding three additional requests for Opioid related fundings. 

 C)  Approve Budget Amendment of $3,000 – Treasurer’s Office  

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS – Jury Board 

  COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

 9:30   PRESENTATIONS: Tim Maylone update regarding Internet for All Benzie County. 

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 ADJOURNMENT 

 

 
Times Subject to Change  

 

http://www.benzieco.gov/
http://www.youtube.com/@BenzieCounty


 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT  

 

Purpose: The Benzie County Board of Commissioners is a public policy setting body and subject to the 

Open Meetings Act (PA 267 of 1976). The Board also operates under a set of “Benzie County Board 

Rules (section 7.3)” which provides for public comment during their meetings.   It continually strives to 

receive comment from the residents of the county and reserves two opportunities during the monthly 

scheduled meeting for you the public to voice opinions, concerns and sharing of any other items of 

common interest. There are however, in concert with meeting conduct certain rules to follow. 

 

Speaking Time:  Agenda items may be added or removed by the board but initially at least two times 

are devoted to Public Comment. Generally, however, attendees wishing to speak will be informed how 

long they may speak by the chairman. All speakers are asked to give their name, residence and topic they 

wish to address. This and the statements/comments will be entered into the public record (minutes of the 

meeting). Should there be a number of speakers wishing to voice similar opinions, an option for a longer 

presentation may be more appropriate for the group and one or more speakers may talk within that time 

frame.  The Board will not be accepting public comment via zoom/online.   

 

Group Presentations – 15 minutes 

Individual Presentations – 3 minutes 

 

Board Response: Generally, as this is an “Comment” option, the board will not comment or respond 

to presenters. Silence or non-response from the board should not be interpreted as disinterest or 

disagreement by the board. However, should the board individually or collectively wish to address the 

comments of the speaker(s) at the approval of the Chair and within a time frame previously established, 

responses may be made by the board. Additionally, the presenter may be in need of a lengthier 

understanding of an issue or topic and may be referred to a committee appropriate to address those issues.   

 

 Public Comment is very important in public policy settings and is only one means for an 

interchange of information or dialogue. Each commissioner represents a district within the county, and 

he/she may be individually contacted should greater depth or understanding of an issue be sought.  

Personal contact is encouraged and helpful to both residents and the board. 

 Commissioner Contacts: 

District      I – Bob Roelofs (Almira East of Reynolds Road)………….231-645-1187 

District     II - Art Jeannot (Almira Twp West of N. Reynolds Road, Platte Twp, Lake 

Twp East of Sutter Rd, and Inland Twp section 1-6, section 7 lying west of  

 Maple City Hwy, north of US-31) ..………………………..231-920-5028 

District    III – Karen Cunningham (Crystal Lake, Frankfort and Lake Twp, at Sutter  

  Road going West) …............................................................231-822-4067 

District    IV – Rhonda Nye (Benzonia Twp, except for sections 31,  

   36 and 35 East of Case Road)…….……………………….231-510-8804 

District     V – Tim Markey  (Homestead and Benzonia Twp sections  

      31, 36 and 35 West of Case Road)…….……………..…231-822-4066 

District    VI - Evan Warsecke (Colfax, Inland except sections 1-6, section 7 lying  

west of Maple City Hwy and North of US-31)..……......231-822-4065 

District   VII - Gary Sauer (Blaine, Gilmore, Joyfield, Weldon) ............231-651-0647 
January 3, 2024 



 

THE BENZIE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

January 23, 2024 

 

The Benzie County Board of Commissioners met in a regular session on Tuesday, January 23, 2024, 

in the Frank Walterhouse Board of Commissioners Room, 448 Court Place, Government Center, 

Beulah, Michigan. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Bob Roelofs. 

 

Present were: Commissioners Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke 

 

The invocation was given by Commissioner Roelofs and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

 

Agenda: 

Motion by Nye, seconded by Warsecke, to approve the agenda as amended, adding Step 3 Grievance 

request as item E under Consent Calendar Approval.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, 

Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Minutes:   

Motion by Cunningham, seconded by Markey, to approve the regular session minutes of January 9, 

2024, with clarification of Commissioner Jeannot statement regarding Almira Townships’ letter 

regarding Headlee.   Ayes: Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  

None   Motion carried. 

 

9:04 a.m.  Public Comment – None  

 

ELECTED OFFICIALS & DEPARTMENT HEAD COMMENTS 

Sheriff Rosa introduced Omar the new K-9 dog and Deputy Dumond his handler.  He announced that 

he is seeking re-election for Sheriff of Benzie County.  Undersheriff Hubers agreed to stay on as well.  

The timeline for 24-hour road patrol is the middle of May 2024.  

 

Megan Garza, Maples Administrator, gave an update on the Maples.  For the past 9 months every 

admission to The Maples has been a Benzie County resident or a loved one of a Benzie County 

resident. To date, our census year to date, is 97.5%, so we are staying full.  I have a waiting list of 12 

individuals, all Benzie County residents.  The staff moral is great.  Working on our emergency 

preparedness plan with Rebecca Hubers, Emergency Management.  In August we had 20 contract 

staff members, as of today we have 6 contract staff members. Working on issues with the new 

generator.  

Donald Shafer explained some of the issues with the generator.   

 

Kelly Ottinger, Fund Development Director Benzie Senior Resources, was present to answer any 

questions regarding the written report that was provided.   

 

FINANCE 

Bills:  Motion by Warsecke , seconded by Cunningham, to approve payment of the bills from January 

5, 2024, through January 18, 2024, in the amount of $614,718.14, as presented.  Roll call.  Ayes:  

Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke     Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

CONSENT CALENDAR APPROVAL 



COMMISSIONERS  
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The purpose of the consent calendar is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items 

together to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion.  Any member of the 

Commission or staff may ask that any item on the consent calendar be removed therefrom and placed 

elsewhere on the agenda for individual consideration by the Commission; and such requests will be 

respected.  If an item is not removed from the consent calendar, the action noted in the minutes will 

approve the entire consent calendar. 

The following actions as recommended on the amended Consent Calendar portion of the agenda were 

approved: 

 

Commissioner Sauer removed item A. 

 

A. Removed from Consent Calendar.  

 

B. Consider approving copier lease and maintenance agreement for lower level:  The Board of 

Commissioners accepts the proposal from Applied Solutions dated January 16, 2024, for a 

Ricoh IM C400F copy machine and authorizes the necessary five-year lease and maintenance 

agreements, in the monthly lease amount of $74.00 and monthly maintenance cost of $52.62, 

with funds available in the Central Dispatch Fund.   

 

C. Confirming and approval of SWAC Bylaws:  The Board of Commissioners concurs with the 

Solid Waste Advisory Committee recommendation to amend the Committee Rules of 

Procedure, including a change to the committee’s name to Material Management Advisory 

Committee and to align with Regional and State goals.   

 

D. Approval of Central Dispatch Advisory Committee Bylaws: The Board of Commissioners 

approves the Benzie County Central Dispatch Advisory Board Bylaws dated January 11, 

2024, as recommended by the Central Dispatch Advisory Board.    

 

E. Step 3 Grievance: The Board of Commissioners designates the County Administrator to act 

on its behalf to hear and respond to the Step 3 Grievance for the Command Officers 

Associations of Michigan Corrections Command Unit involving Sergeant Kristi Seidelmann, 

Grievance #24-27.  

 

Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Cunningham to adopt the Consent Calendar Items B through E, as  

amended.  Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke  

Nays:  None   Motion carried 

  

ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR:  

Discussions was held regarding the campus cleaning contract.  

A. Consider amending the campus cleaning contract to include the lower level expansion project: 

Motion by Sauer, seconded by Jeannot, that an amendment to the three-year contract with 

Start Fresh Cleaning, Kathy Heline, originally approved August 23, 2022, be approved to 

include additional space for cleaning services, with the new total monthly amount to reflect 

$6,100, such amendment subject to approval by legal counsel, and that the Board Chair be 

authorized to sign, with funds available in the General Fund.  Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, 

Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke     Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

OLD BUSINESS 
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Discussion regarding adopting a resolution to start the Headlee reset process:  Motion by Jeannot, 

seconded by Nye, to adopt Resolution 2024-006 to Alter the Fixed Separate Tax Limitation and to 

Create a County Advisory Tax Limitation Committee.  Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, 

Markey, Nye, and Warsecke   Nays:  Roelofs and Sauer   Motion carried. 

 

Discussion regarding affordable and missing middle housing and changes to payment in lieu of taxes 

laws. Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Cunningham, to adopt Resolution 2024-007 to Set Factors to 

be Considered for Requiring Payment of Additional Amount on a Service Charge Payable in Lieu of 

Taxes for Tax-Exempt Workforce Housing Projects.  Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, 

Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

Discussion regarding additional staffing for Corrections and consider adopting Jail Operations 

millage resolution to be placed on August 2024 ballot.:  Sheriff Rosa, Undersheriff Hubers and Dan 

Smith, Jail Administrator were present to request two additional corrections officers which were 

recommended according to the staffing analysis conducted by the Michigan Department of 

Corrections. Discussion was held regarding their request and that the jail operating millage will be 

expiring and will need to be placed on the 2024 ballot if the Commissioners wish to go continue the 

millage. The millage request will be brought back at a later date.   

Motion by Jeannot, seconded by Warsecke to authorize up to two additional corrections officers 

subject to funding.  Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and 

Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

Consider authorizing ballot language for the August 2024 ballot related to 911 Surcharge Funds: 

Cory Ellis, 911 Director was present to answer any questions. Motion by Nye, seconded by 

Cunningham, to adopt Resolution 2024-005 submitting to a vote of the electorate reauthorization of 

the telephone surcharge for continuing enhanced emergency telephone services (911 Services), for 

placement on the August 2024 Primary Election ballot.   Roll call.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, 

Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

10:59 a.m. Break 

11:07 a.m. Reconvene 

 

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS    

Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Cunningham, to approve the 2024 Commissioner Committee 

Appointments as amended.  Ayes:  Cunningham, Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and 

Warsecke   Nays:  None   Motion carried. 

 

COMMISSIONER REPORTS   

Chair Roelofs attended the MAC Transportation and Infrastructure meeting, Veterans Affairs 

meeting, Board of Commissioners meeting on January 12, 2024, and Area Agency on Aging 

Corporate Compliance Committee meeting. 

 

Comm Jeannot attended the Maples meeting, Platte Township meeting, Almira Township meeting, 

Northern Michigan Community Action Agency meeting, and EDC/BRA meeting. A written report 

was provided.   
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Comm Cunningham attended the City of Frankfort and MSHDA workshop. Will be going to the 

Listening Session for NMC meeting at BACN today. A written report was provided.  

 

Comm Nye attended the Village of Beulah meetings, Village of Beulah Informational meeting at 

Mills Community House regarding the sewer system, Benzonia Township meetings, Centra Wellness 

Board meetings, Board of Commissioners Organizational meeting, Village of Benzonia meeting, 

Economic Development Committee meeting, and MAC Health and Human Services meeting.  A 

written report was provided.   

 

Comm Markey attended Centra Wellness Network meeting, meeting with Senator Bumstead, meeting 

with State Representative Roth, Northern Regional Entity Substance Oversight Committee meeting, 

Homestead Township meeting, Centra Wellness Network Board meeting, Village of Honor meeting, 

Networks Northwest meeting, Friends of Point Betsie Lighthouse meeting, and MAC Judicial and 

Public Safety meeting.  

 

Comm Warsecke attended the Inland Township meeting, Conservation District meeting, and Benzie 

Transportation Authority meeting.  

 

Comm Sauer attended the Ironman meeting, Road Commission meeting, Village of Thompsonville 

meeting, and Village of Elberta meeting. Wanted to give a thank you to Undersheriff Hubers.  They 

had an issue with a homeless individual in Blaine township.  A written report was provided.   

 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT – Katie Zeits 

The Digital Equity Task Force meets regularly to talk about digital equity and what it means for 

Benzie County.  They are working on a list to present to the board of what we should do to impact 

digital equity in Benzie County.  There is a lot of funding for this coming down from the State and 

Federal level for digital equity. 

Their office has been working on a lot of grant and ARPA reporting. 

With the adoption of the Headlee resolution, our office will start to organize the groups that need to 

get together to make the appointments. It will come back to you to appoint the committee. 

Will need to look at the EMS/ALS millage and Commission on Aging millage for the November 

2024 Ballot. The 911 Surcharge millage and the Jail Operation millage looking at the August 2024 

ballot.  

Will have the ARPA and Opioid back on the agenda, there are funds we can allocate, so will bring 

that back before the board for further discussion.  

 As for the Material Management Planning, we have been meeting with Grand Traverse County and 

Leelanau County regarding a regional plan.  This will be coming to you in the future regarding a 

letter to the State stating we are participating in a regional plan.  

Parole and Probation expansion kick off meeting this Wednesday.  The remodel will start shortly 

thereafter.  

Meeting with NMC today before their 3:00 p.m. meeting.  Will report on that at the next meeting.  

 

PRESENTATION OF CORRESPONDENCE 

• Benzie Leelanau Health Department Agenda for January 24, 2024 

• Letter from Almira Township regarding Headlee Reset Resolution 

 

12:11 p.m.  Public Comment  
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Judge John Mead commented on the individual he will need to appoint for the Tax Allocation 

Committee.  The Manistee County Clerk, who was appointed the same day as Tammy, has resigned.  

These County Clerks are under a lot of stress with the 9-day early voting.     

 

12:14 p.m. Public Comment closed. 

 

Motion by Warsecke, seconded by Cunningham, to adjourn at 12:14 p.m.   Ayes: Cunningham, 

Jeannot, Markey, Nye, Roelofs, Sauer and Warsecke    Nays:  None    Motion carried. 

 

 

Bob Roelofs, Chair      Tammy Bowers, Benzie County Clerk 

  

INDEX 

 

1. Approve the agenda as amended, adding Step 3 Grievance request as item E under Consent 

Calendar Approval.   

2. Approve the regular session minutes of January 9, 2024, with clarification of Commissioner 

Jeannot statement regarding Almira Townships’ letter regarding Headlee. 

3. Approve payment of the bills from January 5, 2024, through January 18, 2024, in the amount 

of $614,718.14, as presented.  

4. Adopt the Consent Calendar Items B through E as amended.  

5. That an amendment to the three-year contract with Start Fresh Cleaning, Kathy Heline, 

originally approved August 23, 2022, be approved to include additional space for cleaning 

services, with the new total monthly amount to reflect $6,100, such amendment subject to 

approval by legal counsel, and that the Board Chair be authorized to sign, with funds available 

in the General Fund.   

6. To adopt Resolution 2024-006 to Alter the Fixed Separate Tax Limitation and to Create a 

County Advisory Tax Limitation Committee.  

7. To adopt Resolution 2024-007 to Set Factors to be Considered for Requiring Payment of 

Additional Amount on a Service Charge Payable in Lieu of Taxes for Tax-Exempt Workforce 

Housing Projects. 

8. Authorize up to two additional corrections officers subject to funding. 

9. To adopt Resolution 2024-005 submitting to a vote of the electorate reauthorization of the 

telephone surcharge for continuing enhanced emergency telephone services (911 Services), 

for placement on the August 2024 Primary Election ballot.    

10. To approve the 2024 Commissioner Committee Appointments as amended. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



Art Jeannot  

Commissioner Report 

January 23, 2024 

 

• 12/14- Maples 
o At Commissioner Sauer’s request I attended this meeting.  
o Occupancy rate was at 98% with the last 8 admittances being from Benzie County. They have 

reduced the number of beds available for rehabilitation to accommodate more long-term care 
residences. There is a greater demand for long care from Benzie County residences then 
rehabilitation. 

o They continue to reduce the need for contract nurses and CNAs by hiring locally. Currently the 
only contract positions are CNAs. This has impacted the income statement positively. 

o Generator has failed and is out of warranty. The cost for a leased unit is $15k a month. They 
hope to correct this in the next 30 days. 

o Maples has been certified as a PAC (Positive Approach to Care) facility. They are the first in the 
region to obtain this designation and helps with marketing the facility. 

• 1/2- Platte Township 
o Members of the WBJPC plan on attending an upcoming conference regarding new zoning laws. 
o Mary Pitcher has been assigned as the “zoning enforcement officer.” 
o Modest compensation increases were approved for the elected township officials and members 

of the ZBA. 
o Passed a resolution supporting a Headlee Reset request. 

• 1/4- Lake Township 
o On going discussions to improve the non-motorized boat landing at the end of Lake MI Drive. 

Improvements include a dock, ADA compliment kayak rack and improved site work. Becker and 
Rayder are the paid consultants. 

• 1/8-Almira Township 
o  Declined to approve Headlee resolution. A letter will be sent to county administration. 
o Approved request from Benzie County Sheriff office to store boat. 

• 1/18- NMCAA 
o  This was my first meeting after being elected chair. 
o The tax preparation program (VITA) is underway. Citizens can access this program at BACN or 

Benzie Senior Resources. In addition, support can be accessed on line at 
getyourrefund.org/nmcaa or myfreetaxes.com 

o Tonya Schroka has resigned as the Benzie County Consumer Sector. 

• 1/19- EDC/BRA 
o  Dan Barcheski was elected Chair, Betsie Evans was elected Vice Chair and Katie Zeits was 

elected Secretary. 
o We were updated on broadband efforts by Cherry Capital. A copy of the report should be in 

your packet. 
o Mitch Shapiro updated us on the Digital Equity Initiative. This will be an effort to offer training 

on the use of the internet for citizens requesting it. This is in its planning stages. Benzie County 
is one of 3 Counties in the SOM to pilot it. 

o We will be receiving our first payment from the SOM to reimburse the cost of Brownfield 
expenses regarding the True North project in Honor. Katie can speak to this. 

 
 
 



• Other –  
o I attended a meeting with the Benzie County Road Commission on December 14th. The purpose 

was to support Cherry Capital Communications request for a reduction in fees related to fiber 
placement to bring broadband internet to our County. I believe an equitable settlement was 
arrived at. 

o At the request of Commissioner Markey and Chip Johnson, I arranged a discussion with 
Represenative Roth to discuss a health care bill being co-sponsored by Represenative Roth, 
VanderWall and Coffia. 

o Dick Taylor asked for help to get an extension from the State of MI on the $5.2M grant to 
rebuild lake front protection at the Point Betsie Lighthouse. We met with Represenative Roth. 
We used this meeting to discuss additional funding for this project. 



  

 

 

23 Jan 2024 Commissioner Cunningham 

County 

12 Jan MAC Environmental Regulatory, planning session. I encourage people to visit:  

http://micounties.orgPodcast 83, that provides a look at the news, introduced bills, stories and trends 
related to Michigan's 83 counties from Keweenaw to Monroe, Chippewa to Benzie. Recently posted: Ax 
MI Tax https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dpMj6MxUK74 

16 Jan Frankfort City Council, MSHDA workshop shared, Frankfort housing efforts being used as an example for 
others to follow. 

 CLkTwp, Airport Manager discussion, Dick Bayer, current Airport Manager was present. Bruce Walton, 
Road Commission, presented and said, “We didn’t spend all 2023 and 2022 funds and prioritized needs. 

17 Jan BoC Agenda Review 

19 Jan EDC/BRA, I will update as needed.  

Community 

NOTE: 23 Jan 24, NMC Listening Session, 3pm, BACN, and 6:30pm Weldon Twp Hall 

 City of Frankfort Planning Commission 

 City of Frankfort & MSHDA workshop. Mayor Holwerda and Superintendent Josh Mills provided a housing 
update: In December 2023 Governor Whitmer signed laws to encourage attainable and affordable housing. 
Frankfort wrote a resolution using the laws when leveraging, PILTS on Main Street and city owned property. 
Attending guests ; Amy Hovey, Chief Exec Officer, MI State Housing Development Authority/Tony Lentych, 
Chief Housing Investment Officer, MSHDA. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dpMj6MxUK74


















February 13, 2024

217,459.14$      General Fund (101)

40,228.34$        Ambulance Fund & ALS (210)

50,064.18$        Jail (213)

24,480.36$        Fund 105-238

26,636.74$        Building (249)

4,124.06$          ACO Fund (251)

10,643.19$        Dispatch 911 Fund (261)

68,849.16$        Fund 239-292

227,841.62$      Fund 293-690

41,306.10$        Fund 701

4,609.34$          Fund 702-771

716,242.23$  

BILLS TO BE APPROVED 

Motion to approve Vouchers in the amount of:



Date
Fund 101
General

Fund 210
EMS

Fund 213
Jail

Fund 105-238
Fund 249
Building

Fund 251
ACO

Fund 261
Dispatch

Fund
239-292

Fund
293-690

Fund 701
Trust/Agency

Fund
702-771

Totals

1/25/2024 29,592.41$     6,624.52$       10,034.71$   233.58$          201.04$          270.75$         1,835.14$     249.47$         5,785.85$     3,475.07$        3,222.78$    61,525.32$   
2/1/2024 108,035.76$   15,507.13$     13,636.35$   22,454.15$     1,977.36$       2,746.80$      2,067.39$     4,136.70$      9,026.43$     2,718.59$        1,386.56$    183,693.22$ 
2/8/2024 76,771.20$     18,096.69$     26,393.12$   1,734.64$       24,458.34$     976.81$         6,505.66$     64,254.29$    212,979.34$ 34,928.80$      -$            467,098.89$ 

EFT 02/08/2024 3,059.77$       -$               -$             57.99$            -$               129.70$         235.00$        208.70$         50.00$          -$                 -$            3,741.16$     
Duplicate Invoice 183.64$           183.64$        

-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              
-$              

Totals 217,459.14$   40,228.34$     50,064.18$   24,480.36$     26,636.74$     4,124.06$      10,643.19$   68,849.16$    227,841.62$ 41,306.10$      4,609.34$    716,242.23$ 

206-K-9 Fund 230-BVTMC 269-Law Library 310-Gov't Ctr Addition-Debt
207-Sheriff Reserve's 232-Planning/Zoning 270-Platte River Bridge 315-Benzie Leelanau Health
208-Dive Team 235-CBDG 271-Housing Grant 321-Jail Bond
209-Resourse Officer 238-EDC 276-Council on Aging 371-Jail Bldg Debt Millage
210-Benzie Kids 245-Remonumentation 285-Pt. Betsie Lighthouse 425-Equipment Replace
211-D.A.R.E. Fund 256-Reg of Deeds 292-Child Care Fund
215-FOC 262-911-Training 293-Soldiers Relief Fund

Payable January 19 to February 8



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 1/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

92777415.18 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
9278157.16 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-101-717.00
9274418.92 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-101-725.06
9270043.65 ACCT#842083652-00001 DEC 13-JAN 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-101-853.00
9272758.96 MILEAGE FOR JANUARY 2024KAREN CUNNINGHAMTRAVEL101-101-860.00
92786178.89 TRAVEL FOR JANUARY 2024GARY SAUERTRAVEL101-101-860.00
9279996.48 TRAVEL VOUCHER FOR JANUARY 2024JEANNOT, ARTTRAVEL101-101-860.00
92816131.99 TRAVEL FOR JANUARY 2024MARKEY, TIMTRAVEL101-101-860.00
92852108.00 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTSTHE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.00
92852135.45 JURY BOARD, TREASURER, PARK & REC, VOTER REGISTRATION THE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.00

1,244.68 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR
92777231.98 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
9278135.44 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-172-717.00
92744109.73 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-172-718.00
9274410.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-172-725.06
926449.48 CORNER PROTECTORS AND ADAPTER FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENTAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00
9270620.10 TAX ENVELOPESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00
9273348.50 STATE & FEDERAL LABOR LAW POSTERSMICHIGAN CHAMBER SERVICESOFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00

53234.47 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00
92755236.40 CABLE TIES, CHAIRS, OFFICE SUPPLESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-172-727.00
927902,175.00 BENZIE BROADBAND INITIATVE GROW BENZIECONTRACTED SERVICES101-172-800.00

53199.00 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISATRAINING & SCHOOLS101-172-961.00

3,310.60 Total For Dept 172 ADMINISTRATOR

Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK
92777213.43 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
9278133.96 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-215-717.00
9274478.57 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-215-718.00
9274417.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-215-725.06
92833230.54 VRHS 14 RR DONNELLEYOFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
92732150.00 MACC REGISTRATION SPRING CONF T BOWERSMICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY CLERDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-215-955.00

724.00 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
9273469,471.87 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE101-222-828.10

69,471.87 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY
926572,571.60 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00
928057,375.90 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT101-228-963.00

9,947.50 Total For Dept 228 TECHNOLOGY

Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES
92704804.57 WELDON TWP INSERTSXPERT FULFILLMENTPOSTAGE101-233-730.00

522,500.00 PURCHASE POSTAGEFP FINANCE PROGRAMPOSTAGE101-233-730.00
926871,553.54 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCONTRACTED SERVICES101-233-800.00
92777167.04 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
9278227.84 GROUP 1044145 SUB 1001 FEBRUARY 24- RETIREESFIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL INSURANCE -  RETIREES101-233-874.00
9264549.46 SUM OF EQUIPMENT BASE CHARGES APPLIED INNOVATIONEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20
92667234.00 POSTAGE METER RENTALFP FINANCE PROGRAMEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20
92687859.25 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 2/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES

92701155.51 450-0236145-001 SHARP COPIER BP-50C45WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SERVEQUIPMENT LEASE101-233-940.20
9284973.19 CUSTOMER #40033811 CONTRACT #40033811-1 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40029846101-233-940.20
92849189.93 CUSTOMER #40029846  CONTRACT #40029846-1 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40029846101-233-940.20
92849138.65 CUSTOMER #40008416 CONTRACT #40035973-1 CONTRACT PAYMENTTEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE-40029846101-233-940.20

6,752.98 Total For Dept 233 CENTRAL SERVICES

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
92777182.67 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
9278129.32 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-253-717.00
9274457.34 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-253-718.00
9274410.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-253-725.06
9264413.26 OFFICE SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
92691375.00 WINDOW ENVELOPESPLATTE RIVER PRINTINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
9279733.23 OFFICE SUPPLIESJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-727.00
9264212.00 QTRLY PMT FOR DOG LICENSE SALESALL ANIMAL VET CENTERSERVICE CONTRACT (AC)101-253-830.10
9265396.00 QTRLY PMT FOR DOG LICENSE SALESBETSIE RIVER VETERINARY CLINICSERVICE CONTRACT (AC)101-253-830.10
9268920.00 QTRLY PAYMENT FOR DOG LICENSE SALESNORTHWOOD ANIMAL HOSPITALSERVICE CONTRACT (AC)101-253-830.10
9269031.00 QTRLY PAYMENT FOR DOG LICENSE SALESPLATTE LAKE VETERINARY CLINICSERVICE CONTRACT (AC)101-253-830.10
92810155.71 MILEAGE FOR TRAININGLONG, KELLYTRAVEL101-253-860.00
9285415.33 MILEAGETHOMPSON, MICHELLE TRAVEL101-253-860.00
92852100.50 JURY BOARD, TREASURER, PARK & REC, VOTER REGISTRATION THE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-253-900.00

1,131.86 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
92777133.36 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00
9278123.20 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-257-717.00
9274478.24 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-257-718.00
9274410.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-257-725.06
9269973.70 STC MANDATORY UPDATES CONTINUING EDUCATION IN CADILLACTRISH PLONTTRAVEL101-257-860.00
92825120.00 TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP COURSE REGISTRATIONNMEDATRAINING & SCHOOLS101-257-961.00

439.00 Total For Dept 257 EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
92755123.50 BINDERS FOR COUNTY CLERKS OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.PRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY KITS101-262-905.00
928521,012.50 JURY BOARD, TREASURER, PARK & REC, VOTER REGISTRATION THE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING - SUPPLY KITS101-262-905.00

1,136.00 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
9277727.84 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
927814.64 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-265-717.00
9274428.62 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-265-718.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-265-725.06
92763147.15 FUEL FOR JANUARY 2024 FOR BUILDING & GROUNDSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE-BUILDING & GROUNDS101-265-748.00
92679320.78 JAIL SUPPLIESKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
92795597.05 MATERIALS FOR PM INSPECTIONHURST MECHANICALMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
928084.15 TRIGGER SPRAYER (MULTI COLORED)KSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
9280884.72 SOAPKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
92808424.36 TOWELS, TP, CUPS, KITCHEN TOWELSKSSMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES101-265-750.00
927285,600.00 CAMPUS CLEANING FOR MONTH OF JANUARYKATHY HELINE CLEANINGCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
92807247.38 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FROM 2/1/24-4/30/24KONE INC.CONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
92837500.00 ST 2 SNOW PLOWINGSIGNATURE SERVICES, BENZONIA LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES101-265-800.00
9270043.65 ACCT#842083652-00001 DEC 13-JAN 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONES101-265-853.00
9267923.05 KITCHEN ROLL TOWELKSSBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 3/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

9269534.24 2 CAMERAS WERE NOT WORKING, MOVED TO ACTIVE PORTS TKS SECURITYBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
92695102.71 HELP CLEANING UP TKS PORTION OF THE SERVER ROOM WIRESTKS SECURITYBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00
92725392.26 ROF TOP UNIT 1 IN JAIL HURST MECHANICALBUILDING REPAIRS101-265-935.00

8,586.10 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES
926847,000.00 AUDIT FIELDWORK FOR YEAR END 9/30/2023MANER COSTERISANAUDITORS101-266-815.00
928121,166.67 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONADMINISTRATION FEES - MANISTEE101-266-815.20

8,166.67 Total For Dept 266 LEGAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES

Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT
9281210,661.12 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY - ELECTED OFFICIALS101-283-702.00
928127,663.34 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCOST OF FRINGE BENEFITS - TO MANISTEE101-283-725.00
9270613.98 DESK CALENDAR FOR CIRCUIT COURT JUDGEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-283-727.00
9268713.63 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCONTRACTED SVCS - THINKING MATTERS101-283-800.00
92812375.40 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONTRANSCRIPTS101-283-802.00
9273615.00 21-3159-NA JACOBSON, STEINHAUER MINORSNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
9273637.50 23-003255-DL ANTHONY NICHOLAS MCDANIELNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
927367.50 22-3226-DL KOLE NOVOGRADACNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
9273690.00 19-11148-DS EMMA LICHTY V HECTOR PAZNORTH POINTE LEGAL, PLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
927431,235.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEESSPILLAN, JOHNLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
928231,012.50 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
92839360.00 FILE# 15125-00003 MADISON BRADLEYSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
92839157.50 FILE# 15125-00004 REBEKA GENTIANSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
9283915.00 FILE# 15125-00001 OSCAR DRIVERSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
92839105.00 FILE# 15125-00005 ANTHONY COZARTSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
92839105.00 FILE#15125-00006 JUSTIN JEWELLSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.LEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
928402,155.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY - NA FEESSPILLAN, JOHNLEGAL FEES - COURT APPOINTED ATTYS101-283-810.00
92708393.96 APPELLATE ATTORNEY ORDER 22-2823-FCASHLEY SIEGEL, P81011APPEALS COURT - LEGAL FEES101-283-812.00
92708338.00 APPELLATE ATTORNEY ORDER FOR 23-2938-FHASHLEY SIEGEL, P81011APPEALS COURT - LEGAL FEES101-283-812.00
92797167.12 SUPPLIES-PROBATIONJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPROBATION EXPENSES101-283-813.00
927974.29 SUPPLIES-PROBATIONJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPROBATION EXPENSES101-283-813.00
927921,089.78 COVERING FOR JUDGE THOMPSON 1/16 THRU 1/23/2024HON. ALLEN L. GARBRECHTSPECIAL JUDGE101-283-816.00
92741316.32 12/19/23-01/16/24 MILEAGE AND MEALSSHELBY MCCOLLTRAVEL101-283-860.00
92812638.08 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONJIS  RELATED COSTS101-283-962.00

26,970.02 Total For Dept 283 CIRCUIT COURT

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
92777464.49 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
9278174.04 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-286-717.00
92744182.54 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-286-718.00
9274423.28 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-286-725.06

5321.19 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9281712.00 COOLER RENTALMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
9281747.00 BOTTLE DEPOSIT/WATER MCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
92828113.12 OFFICE SUPPLIESODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-286-727.00
92676200.00 RE: FILE NO 23-0038-CA M BAUGHMAN KEHR, LINDA MOOREY   ATTYPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9267725.00 HANSEN, LYLE- KISH DYKSTRA & SCOTTPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
92677137.50 RITTENHOUSE, MARK KISH DYKSTRA & SCOTTPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
9269225.00 DP24-161 DANIEL CULP SRSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
92692115.00 FILE #06567-00058 PETER VOLAS SMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
92692305.00 FILE#06567-00063 CHASE GRAY SMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
92823275.00 COURT APPOINTED ATTY FOR VARIOUS NA CASENICHOLAS BROWN LAW, PLLCPROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 4/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

9283950.00 FILE#06567-00047 CARPENTER, SHAUNSMITH & JOHNSON ATTORNEYS, P.C.PROBATE CT APPOINTED ATTORNEY101-286-805.10
92829150.00 SCREENING FEESOPEN DOOR ASSESSMENTS, LLCSCREENING FEES101-286-806.00
92700195.33 ACCT#842083652-00001 DEC 13-JAN 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-286-853.00
9279768.75 PRINTING & PUBLISHINGJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-286-900.00
92686125.00 PROBATE/DISTRICT MEMBERSHIP DUES MICHIGAN DISTRICT JUDGES ASSOCIATIODUES  &  REGISTRATIONS101-286-955.00
92784700.00 PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTINGFRANK LANGER, M.S.W., PH.D.EXAMINATIONS-DEV DISABLED101-286-956.20

3,309.24 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT
926856,946.47 FOC REIMBURSEMENT FOR OCTOBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY FOCREIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-289-964.10
927308,063.57 FOC REIMBURSEMENT- NOVEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY FOCREIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-289-964.10
928137,872.88 FOC REIMBURSEMENT FOR DECMEBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY FOCREIMBURSEMENT TO MANISTEE101-289-964.10

22,882.92 Total For Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
92777238.35 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
9278138.60 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-296-717.00
92744128.07 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-296-718.00
9274417.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-296-725.06
9270087.30 ACCT#842083652-00001 DEC 13-JAN 12VERIZON WIRELESSCELLULAR PHONES101-296-853.00
92831181.00 JANUARY 2024RELX INC. DBA LEXISNEXISRESOURCE MATERIALS101-296-901.00

690.82 Total For Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 301 SHERIFF
927771,160.43 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
92781175.72 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-301-717.00
92744541.14 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-301-718.00
9274459.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-301-725.06
9269735.00 BUSINESS CARDS - BITRAVERSE CITY AREA PUBLIC SCHOOLSOFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
9270614.99 ROLLERS/FILTERSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-301-727.00
9270243.17 FUEL - 12/16/23 TO 01/15/2024WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
92747340.00 OIL CHANGE & TIRE ROTATION X 3 WATSON BENZIE LLCGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
927634,006.21 BCSO FUEL JAN 2024  BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
9286265.88 23-3 OIL CHANGE 5671 MILES XPRESS LUBEGAS, OIL & GREASE101-301-748.00
92647177.49 17-3  BATTERY AUTO-WARESVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
92647(18.00)17-3 CARE  RETURN - BATTERY AUTO-WARESVEHICLE REPAIRS101-301-749.00
9264436.12 SGT CHEVRONS - ROAD AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS101-301-751.00
926801,588.68 14 JACKETS - ROAD L.N. CURTIS & SONSUNIFORMS101-301-751.00
927064.50 MOURNING BADGES - JAIL & ROAD AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS101-301-751.00
9275516.38 UNIFORMS/JAIL MAINT EQUIP AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS101-301-751.00
92832403.00 DRY CLEANING/PATCH SEWING ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS101-301-752.10
9271522.20 TELE- ROAD CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE101-301-850.00
9270619.98 PHONE CORDS - CELL PHONES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.CELLULAR PHONES-ROAD PATROL101-301-853.00
92758305.94 DEC/JAN 2024 BILLING CELL PHONES AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES-ROAD PATROL - DEC101-301-853.00
92696202.00 SOCIAL MEDIA INVESTIGATION CLASS TRAINING FORCE USA LLCTRAINING & SCHOOLS101-301-961.00
9264454.22 FLASHLIGHT BATTERIES X 2AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
92716140.00 AED - REPLACEMENT PADS  - ROAD CORO MEDICALEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00
92753103.65 P320 HOLTSER - RIGHT HAND ACME SPORTS INCEQUIPMENT101-301-970.00

9,498.20 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL
92777102.07 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00
9278115.40 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-333-717.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 5/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

9274435.08 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-333-718.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-333-725.06
9270230.59 FUEL - 12/16/23 TO 01/15/2024WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE101-333-748.00
92763331.35 BCSO FUEL JAN 2024  BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE101-333-748.00

517.99 Total For Dept 333 SECONDARY ROAD PATROL

Dept 334 ZERO TOLERANCE, BAILIFF
92718100.00 SHIRTSJAIL/SRO/BAILIFF EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CITYUNIFORMS101-334-751.00
92753103.65 P320 HOLTSER - RIGHT HAND ACME SPORTS INCPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-334-900.00

203.65 Total For Dept 334 ZERO TOLERANCE, BAILIFF

Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
9277752.76 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
927819.28 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-426-717.00
9274436.60 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-426-718.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-426-725.06
92755461.30 CLEANING AND BATHROOM NECESSITIES FOR LOWER LEVEL AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES101-426-727.00
9264644.94 ACCT#287318149419 PHONES FOR OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, & ACOAT & T MOBILITYTELEPHONE101-426-850.00
92755161.08 HDMI MATRIX FOR NEW EOCAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT101-426-970.00
92858167.94 WATERHOG RUG FOR EOC NORTH ENTRANCEULINEEQUIPMENT101-426-970.00

937.40 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER
928122,234.34 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONCONTRACTED SERVICES101-648-800.00
92688720.00 LAB FEESNMS LABSLAB FEES101-648-835.00
926682,400.00 AUTOPSY FEEGOSLINOSKI, LOIS R. DOFORENSIC AUTOPSIES101-648-835.60
92803900.00 TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS AND MEDICOLEGAL AJOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOMESBURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00
928031,350.00 TRANSPORT OF DECEDENTS AND MEDICOLEGAL AJOWETT FAMILY FUNERAL HOMESBURIAL TRANSITS101-648-861.00
92847750.94 SITE 002: BENZIE COUNTY EMS, STERI-SAFESTERICYCLE, INC.EQUIPMENT- MEDICAL EXAMINER101-648-970.00

8,355.28 Total For Dept 648 MEDICAL EXAMINER

Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH
927719,731.75 MONTHLY APPROPRIATION FEB 2024CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORKAPPROPRIATIONS101-649-836.00

9,731.75 Total For Dept 649 MENTAL HEALTH

Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION
928121,573.62 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONWAGES101-662-702.00
9281733.00 WATER DELIVERYMCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-662-727.00

1,606.62 Total For Dept 662 JUVENILE DIVISION

Dept 670 DHHS BOARD
9280440.00 MDHHS MAPLES BOARD MEETINGJOWETT, GAYLORDPER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
9283540.00 MDHHS MAPLES BOARD MEETINGSCHAFFER, DONALD E.PER DIEM - DHHS BOARD101-670-721.00
928356.03 MDHHS MAPLES BOARD MEETINGSCHAFFER, DONALD E.TRAVEL - DHHS BOARD101-670-860.00

86.03 Total For Dept 670 DHHS BOARD

Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS
92777182.67 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
9278129.32 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 101-711-717.00
9274454.42 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY101-711-718.00
9274410.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE101-711-725.06

53105.11 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISAOFFICE SUPPLIES101-711-727.00
926661,314.00 LAREDO LIC FEE SUBSCRIPT DEC 2023FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INCCONTRACTED SERVICES - LAREDO101-711-800.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 6/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS

1,696.02 Total For Dept 711 REGISTER OF DEEDS

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
9264840.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETINGBARB IKENSPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9264940.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING BARNARD, JASONPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9265140.00 PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETINGBEECHRAFT, PAUL PER DIEM-PARKS & REC101-751-721.00
9266440.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING DUPERRON, SEANPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9267040.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING HOOGTERP, EDWARDPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9267840.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING KRAUS, CHARLESPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9268240.00 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING LEE FERGUSONPER DIEM101-751-721.00
9264813.10 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETINGBARB IKENSTRAVEL101-751-860.00
926496.55 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING BARNARD, JASONTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9265120.96 PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETINGBEECHRAFT, PAUL TRAVE-PARKS & REC101-751-860.00
9266411.13 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING DUPERRON, SEANTRAVEL101-751-860.00
926701.96 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING HOOGTERP, EDWARDTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9267814.41 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING KRAUS, CHARLESTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9268214.41 PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING LEE FERGUSONTRAVEL101-751-860.00
9285277.40 JURY BOARD, TREASURER, PARK & REC, VOTER REGISTRATION THE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-751-900.00
9271119,622.02 RAILROAD TRAIL 2023 WINTER 02-021-015-00BENZONIA TOWNSHIP TREASURERPROJECT EXP NATURAL AREA ENDOWMENT101-751-967.00

20,061.94 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

217,459.14 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL FUND

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

927344,677.66 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE210-222-828.10

4,677.66 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
9273787.96 ST 2 WINTER SUPPLIESNUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9278551.10 060279/1 ST 3 SUPPLIESFRANKFORT HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9279322.99 SNOW BRUSH FOR T61HONOR BUILDING SUPPLY, INC.MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9282719.79 HEAT DIFUSER FOR ST 2NUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
9282717.99 BASEBOARD HEAT DIFFUSER FOR ST 2NUGENT ACE HARDWAREMAINTENANCE SUPPLIES210-265-750.00
92713218.22 INTERNET/PHONE CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2024BRIGHTSPEEDINTERNET, PHONE, CABLE210-265-850.01
92646298.62 ACCT#287318149419 PHONES FOR OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, & ACOAT & T MOBILITYPHONES/TABLETS210-265-853.00
9281761.50 WATER RENTAL FOR ST 3MCCARDEL WATER CONDITIONINGWATER & SEWER210-265-922.00
92662395.27 ACCT #9200 059 5461 4 TVILLE 12/12/23-01/12/24DTE ENERGYFUEL/PROPANE-EMS, PINE/TVILLE/PARK210-265-923.00
92672249.00 ST 2 AND 3 PRINTER/SCANNERSID NETWORKS, INC.EQUIPMENT210-265-970.00

1,422.44 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS
9277727.84 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00
927814.64 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-651-717.00
9274430.65 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY210-651-718.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE210-651-725.06

66.63 Total For Dept 651 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS

Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)
927771,086.73 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
92781166.64 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 210-655-717.00
92744509.51 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY210-655-718.00
9274451.28 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE210-655-725.06
926563,599.94 RAPID RESPONSE KITS (GRANT REIMBURSEMENT PURCHASE)BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 7/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

927122,498.68 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
92767399.31 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
92767261.48 MED SUPPLIESBOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLCMEDICAL SUPPLIES210-655-735.00
92705109.74 OXYGENAIRGASMEDICAL SUPPLIES - GAS210-655-735.10
92703290.83 ACCT#0496-00-474147-6 BENZIE COUNTY EMS FUELWEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE210-655-748.00
927632,388.57 FUEL FOR JANUARY 2024 FOR EMSBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE-EMS210-655-748.00
92669994.29 A31 LEAKING ROOF REPAIRHONOR COLLISION SVCSVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
92720102.75 A31 OIL CHANGEEXPRESS LUBE & TIRE SERVICE INCVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
92742300.00 APPLY STRIPING TO A23SIGNPLICITYVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
927601.32 TURN SIGNAL FOR T61AUTO-WARESVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
927891,018.25 AUTO INJECTOR REPLACEMENT FOR A32GRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
92862134.65 A32 OIL CHANGEXPRESS LUBEVEHICLE REPAIRS210-655-749.00
9285051.99 CHRIS BELTTELE-RAD, INC.UNIFORMS210-655-751.00
92850270.00 CHASE, COAT AND SWEATERTELE-RAD, INC.UNIFORMS210-655-751.00
92687124.00 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCONTRACTED SERVICES210-655-800.00
927837,041.16 BILLING INVOICEFIRE RECOVERY EMSCONTRACTED SERVICES - BILLING210-655-800.01
9273850.00 CHRIS PARRISH EMS LICENSE AND IC LICENSE RENEWALPARRISH, CHRISTRAINING & SCHOOLS210-655-961.00
9282240.00 ACLS BALANCEMUNSON MEDICAL CENTERTRAINING & SCHOOLS210-655-961.00
92822225.00 WILLIAM JOHNSON PALSMUNSON MEDICAL CENTERTRAINING & SCHOOLS210-655-961.00
92657672.57 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT210-655-963.00
92805627.74 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT210-655-963.00
927246,867.18 VEHICLE REAPAR FROM DEER COLLISIONHONOR COLLISION SVCSEQUIPMENT210-655-970.00
928344,178.00 SAFE LIFE DEFENSE VESTSSAFE LIFE DEFENSEEQUIPMENT210-655-970.00

34,061.61 Total For Dept 655 ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT (ALS)

40,228.34 Total For Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

927347,643.17 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE213-222-828.10

7,643.17 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
9274428.63 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY213-265-718.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE213-265-725.06
9275552.88 UNIFORMS/JAIL MAINT EQUIP AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES213-265-782.00
92644107.12 PT AND AIR FRESHER AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
92679785.29 JAIL SUPPLIESKSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
9267956.42 KITCHEN ROLL TOWELKSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
9270623.98 HOOKS - JAIL AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
92737107.07 ACCT #1444 BCSO NUGENT ACE HARDWAREEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
928089.28 TRIGGER SPRAYER (MULTI COLORED)KSSEQUIP. SERVICES & SUPPLIES213-265-783.00
9275862.95 DEC/JAN 2024 BILLING CELL PHONES AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES - DEC213-265-853.00
9269583.82 2 CAMERAS WERE NOT WORKING, MOVED TO ACTIVE PORTS TKS SECURITYJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
92695251.46 HELP CLEANING UP TKS PORTION OF THE SERVER ROOM WIRESTKS SECURITYJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
9270648.95 ROLLERS/FILTERSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.JAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
92725960.38 ROF TOP UNIT 1 IN JAIL HURST MECHANICALJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
9273755.92 ACCT #1444 BCSO NUGENT ACE HARDWAREJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00
927913,799.00 GARBAGE DISPOSAL REPLACEMENT - JAIL KITCHEN HOBART SALES & SERVICEJAIL REPAIRS213-265-935.00

6,436.65 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
92777987.05 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND
Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

92781158.84 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 213-351-717.00
92744513.30 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY213-351-718.00
9274454.78 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE213-351-725.06
92665194.90 ARM PADS FOR JAIL CONTROL CHAIRS EXCEL OFFICE FURNISHINGS LLCOFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
92755169.99 BATTERY BK UP - CAMERAS - JAIL AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES213-351-727.00
926583,011.41 FOOD SUPPLIES 01/14 TO 01/20/2024CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
927143,190.45 FOOD  SUPPLIES 0121204 TO 01272024CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
927702,921.48 FOOD SUPPLIES 01/28 TO 02/03/2024CANTEEN SERVICESFOOD SUPPLIES213-351-740.00
9270269.71 FUEL - 12/16/23 TO 01/15/2024WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
92763119.79 BCSO FUEL JAN 2024  BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE213-351-748.00
927064.49 MOURNING BADGES - JAIL & ROAD AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.UNIFORMS213-351-751.00
92718100.00 SHIRTSJAIL/SRO/BAILIFF EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CITYUNIFORMS213-351-751.00
9283257.50 DRY CLEANING/PATCH SEWING ROBBIE'S DRY CLEANERS, INC.DRY CLEANERS213-351-752.10
926724,495.00 PALM SCANNER ANNUAL SERVICE 2024ID NETWORKS, INC.CONTRACTED SERVICES213-351-800.00
92717746.13 CLAIMS BALANCE DUE AND CR FEE  - PY CORRECTIONAL RECOVERYPRISONER MEDICAL 213-351-834.00
9275416,791.11 JAN 2024 BC INMATE MEDICAL CARE ALL ACCESS CARE PLLCPRISONER MEDICAL 213-351-834.00
92693307.00 CONTRACT # 40031429-1 BCSO TEAM FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.EQUIPMENT LEASE - COPIER-40031429213-351-940.20
92657672.58 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00
92805941.60 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT213-351-963.00
92753103.65 P320 HOLTSER - RIGHT HAND ACME SPORTS INCEQUIPMENT213-351-970.00
92706155.60 GLOVES - JAIL AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.BIO-HAZARDS EQUIPMENT213-351-980.01
92787218.00 GLOVES - JAIL GLOVES BY WEBBIO-HAZARDS EQUIPMENT213-351-980.01

35,984.36 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

50,064.18 Total For Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND
Dept 332 SNOWMOBILE LAW ENFORCEMENT

9276390.30 BCSO FUEL JAN 2024  BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE217-332-748.00
9273716.99 ACCT #1444 BCSO NUGENT ACE HARDWAREEQUIPMENT217-332-970.00

107.29 Total For Dept 332 SNOWMOBILE LAW ENFORCEMENT

107.29 Total For Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

92735700.00 JANUARY SITE ATTENDANTMIKE MACKINWAGES228-000-702.00
9277727.84 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00
927814.64 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 228-000-717.00
9274429.96 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY228-000-718.00
9270740.00 MMAC PER DIEMANNIE BROWNINGPER DIEM228-000-721.00
9274640.00 MMAC PER DIEMWARREN, TODDPER DIEM228-000-721.00
9274940.00 MMAC PER DIEMWOLFE, SAMANTHAPER DIEM228-000-721.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE228-000-725.06
9276385.62 FUEL FOR JANUARY 2024 FOR RECYCLINGBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE- RECYCLING228-000-748.00
9268718.00 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCONTRACTED SERVICES228-000-800.00
9272215,540.28 ACCT# 2083937 RECYCLING SERVICES FOR DECEMBER 2023GFL ENVIRONMENTALCONTRACTED SERVICES-RECYCLING 2083937228-000-800.00
9270043.65 ACCT#842083652-00001 DEC 13-JAN 12VERIZON WIRELESSTELEPHONE228-000-850.00
927468.05 MMAC MILEAGEWARREN, TODDTRAVEL228-000-860.00
9274914.04 MMAC MILEAGEWOLFE, SAMANTHATRAVEL228-000-860.00
92752685.00 JANUARY SNOW PLOWINGA J'S EXCAVATING LLCOTHER REPAIRS/ MAINTENANCE - SITE228-000-934.00
9265739.56 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT228-000-963.00
9280578.47 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT228-000-963.00
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 9/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND
Dept 000 

17,398.61 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
927342,197.62 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE228-222-828.10

2,197.62 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

19,596.23 Total For Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND
Dept 000 

9270678.44 K9 OMAR SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES232-000-967.00
92740113.92 K9 TRAINING - MEALS 0103/2024 TO 01052024RYAN DUMONDPROJECT EXPENSES232-000-967.00

5357.99 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISAPROJECT EXPENSES232-000-967.00

250.35 Total For Dept 000 

250.35 Total For Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND

Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER
Dept 000 

92777154.83 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
9278124.68 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 236-000-717.00
9274468.23 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY236-000-718.00
927447.00 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE236-000-725.06
92763534.58 BCSO FUEL JAN 2024  BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE236-000-748.00
92680132.37 14 JACKETS - ROAD L.N. CURTIS & SONSUNIFORMS236-000-751.00
9271850.00 SHIRTSJAIL/SRO/BAILIFF EMBROID ME OF TRAVERSE CITYUNIFORMS236-000-751.00
9275848.68 DEC/JAN 2024 BILLING CELL PHONES AT & T MOBILITYMISCELLANEOUS - JAN236-000-957.00

1,020.37 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
927343,506.12 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE236-222-828.10

3,506.12 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

4,526.49 Total For Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Dept 000 

9272178.00 BRA SUPPORT THROUGH 01/19/24FISHBECK PROJECT EXPENSES243-000-967.00

78.00 Total For Dept 000 

78.00 Total For Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

927341,977.36 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE249-222-828.10

1,977.36 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR
9268718.00 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCONTRACTED SERVICES249-371-800.00
927577,392.00 PERMIT FEES FOR JANUARY 2024ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCBUILDING PERMITS249-371-800.00
9264424.79 CORNER PROTECTORS AND ADAPTER FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENTAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.PRINTING & PUBLISHING249-371-900.00
92657158.25 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT249-371-963.00
92805392.34 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT249-371-963.00
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User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

7,985.38 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING INSPECTOR

Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR
927575,224.00 PERMIT FEES FOR JANUARY 2024ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCPLUMBING PERMITS249-372-800.00

5,224.00 Total For Dept 372 PLUMBING INSPECTOR

Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR
927576,455.00 PERMIT FEES FOR JANUARY 2024ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCMECHANICAL PERMITS249-373-800.00

6,455.00 Total For Dept 373 MECHANICAL INSPECTOR

Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR
9286177.00 BD Payment RefundWILLSEY, ELIZABETHA4 Special/Safety Inspection249-375-479.00
927574,918.00 PERMIT FEES FOR JANUARY 2024ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCELECTRICAL PERMITS249-375-800.00

4,995.00 Total For Dept 375 ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR

26,636.74 Total For Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND

Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

927342,460.42 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE251-222-828.10

2,460.42 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
9264681.18 ACCT#287318149419 PHONES FOR OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, & ACOAT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES251-265-853.00
92775214.32 10006081572 ANIMAL CONTROLCONSUMERS ENERGYELECTRIC-ANIMAL CONTROL 1000 0608 1572251-265-924.00

295.50 Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL
92777129.91 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
9278120.04 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 251-430-717.00
9274458.93 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY251-430-718.00
927447.00 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE251-430-725.06
92763298.67 FUEL FOR JANUARY 2024 FOR ACOBENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE-ANIMAL CONTROL251-430-748.00
9268731.32 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCONTRACTED SERVICES251-430-800.00
92706220.45 BITE NOT COLLAR FOR ANIMAL CONTROLAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.ANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20

53129.70 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISAANIMAL EXPENSES251-430-835.20
92657158.25 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT251-430-963.00
92805313.87 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT251-430-963.00

1,368.14 Total For Dept 430 ANIMAL CONTROL

4,124.06 Total For Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND

Fund 254 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND
Dept 380 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

927571,400.00 PERMIT FEES FOR JANUARY 2024ASSOCIATED GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INCSOIL EROSION PERMITS254-380-800.00

1,400.00 Total For Dept 380 SOIL EROSION CONTROL

1,400.00 Total For Fund 254 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

927341,731.66 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE261-222-828.10

1,731.66 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS

Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 11/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

92777473.78 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
9278177.20 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 261-325-717.00
92744281.95 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY261-325-718.00
9274431.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE261-325-725.06
927559.99 TOASTER OVEN AND CLEANING SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
9275598.41 GENERAL OFFICE SUUPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00
9275519.87 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND REPLACEMENT HEADSET SPLITTERAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES261-325-727.00

53235.00 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISA911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
92796206.00 3 NETMOTION LICENSES 02012024 THRU 01312025ID NETWORKS, INC.911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
92860938.00 9-1-1 SOLUTION MONTHLY SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE MARCH 2024WESTTEL INTERNATIONAL, LLC911 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT261-325-830.00
926461,412.25 ACCT#287318149419 PHONES FOR OEM, EMS, DISPATCH, & ACOAT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES261-325-853.00
92755219.99 REMOTE RADIO ACCESS PC AND REPLACEMENT MONITORAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
92755236.48 REPLACEMENT CABLING AND ADAPTERSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
9275521.95 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND REPLACEMENT HEADSET SPLITTERAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT REPAIR261-325-930.00
9267918.18 JAIL SUPPLIESKSSRENT261-325-954.10
926791.31 KITCHEN ROLL TOWELKSSRENT261-325-954.10
926951.94 2 CAMERAS WERE NOT WORKING, MOVED TO ACTIVE PORTS TKS SECURITYRENT261-325-954.10
926955.83 HELP CLEANING UP TKS PORTION OF THE SERVER ROOM WIRESTKS SECURITYRENT261-325-954.10
9272522.28 ROF TOP UNIT 1 IN JAIL HURST MECHANICALRENT261-325-954.10
928081.09 TRIGGER SPRAYER (MULTI COLORED)KSSRENT261-325-954.10
92818700.00 2024 MEMBERSHIP DUESMICHIGAN COMMUNICATION  DIR. ASSNDUES  &  REGISTRATIONS261-325-955.00
92657395.63 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00
92805941.61 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT261-325-963.00
9275579.99 TOASTER OVEN AND CLEANING SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
92755440.00 REMOTE RADIO ACCESS PC AND REPLACEMENT MONITORAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
92755296.32 CHAIR, MAILBOX, CABLINGAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
92755700.33 COAT RACK, OFFICE CHAIRS, CHAIR MAT, OFFICE AIR PURIFIEDAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
9275596.65 CLEANING AND BATHROOM NECESSITIES FOR LOWER LEVEL AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.EQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
92776500.00 REMOTE LIGHT CONTROL BOXESCTA LIGHTING & CONTROLSEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00
92789448.00 POSITION 4 UPSGRAND TRAVERSE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONEQUIPMENT261-325-970.00

8,911.53 Total For Dept 325 DISPATCH/COMMUNICATION

10,643.19 Total For Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
Dept 000 

9277727.84 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
927814.64 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 265-000-717.00
9274435.08 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY265-000-718.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE265-000-725.06
92702117.09 FUEL - 12/16/23 TO 01/15/2024WEX BANKGAS, OIL & GREASE265-000-748.00
92763187.55 BCSO FUEL JAN 2024  BENZIE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONGAS, OIL & GREASE265-000-748.00
92680132.38 14 JACKETS - ROAD L.N. CURTIS & SONSUNIFORMS265-000-751.00
9285775.00 JANUARY 2024 INTELL TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE DATAINTELL/INVESTIGATIONS265-000-840.00
9275814.27 DEC/JAN 2024 BILLING CELL PHONES AT & T MOBILITYCELLULAR PHONES-TNT - DEC265-000-853.00

53208.70 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISATRAINING & SCHOOLS265-000-961.00

806.05 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
927343,506.12 RETENTION FUND FOR 01/01/24 THRU 01/01/25MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT LIABILITY & BUILDING INSURANCE265-222-828.10

3,506.12 Total For Dept 222 INSURANCE AND BONDS
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 12/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
4,312.17 Total For Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND

Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

928551,099.65 FEBRUARY 2024 WESTLAWTHOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00
92855253.94 WESTLAW DATABASE FOR JANUARY 2024THOMSON REUTERS - WESTRESOURCE MATERIALS269-000-901.00

1,353.59 Total For Dept 000 

1,353.59 Total For Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

Fund 283 LAND BANK AUTHORITY
Dept 000 

9276560.00 PETTY CASH REIMBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY TREASURERPROJECT EXPENSES283-000-967.00

60.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 824 BLIGHT ELIMINATION GRANTS
9276231,000.00 DEMOLITION SERVICES FOR BC LAND BANKBAY AREA DEMOLITION & EXCCAVATIONPROJECT EXPENSES283-824-967.00

31,000.00 Total For Dept 824 BLIGHT ELIMINATION GRANTS

31,060.00 Total For Fund 283 LAND BANK AUTHORITY

Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
Dept 000 

92706259.00 SCANNER FOR SHERIFFS OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.PROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
92719255.00 DIGITIZING, MOVING, AND PACKIN UP COURT FILE AND DOCUMENTSEVELYN CLINEPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
92780341.25 DIGITIZING, MOVING, AND PACKING UP COURT FILE AND DOCUMENTSEVELYN CLINEPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
928561,824.00 ADMIN DOOR TKS SECURITYPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
928594,246.00 REPLACEMENT OF BATHROOM FIXTURES FOR WOMENS BATHROOMWESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEATING LLCPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00
928594,398.00 REPLACEMENT OF BATHROOM FIXTURES FOR MENS BATHROOMWESTSHORE PLUMBING & HEATING LLCPROJECT EXPENSES286-000-967.00

11,323.25 Total For Dept 000 

11,323.25 Total For Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT

Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
Dept 000 

928124,775.58 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONSALARY - CASEWORKER292-000-702.00
92812648.58 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - JUVENILE OFFICER292-000-725.00
928122,669.47 MANISTEE COURT COST REIMB FOR DECEMBER 2023MANISTEE COUNTY - ADMINISTRATIONFRINGE BENEFITS - CASEWORKER292-000-725.06
9282011,200.00 HB, MB, & HBMIDLAND COUNTY JUVENILE CARE CENTERINSTITUTIONAL ROOM & BOARD292-000-840.70
9281128.52 TRAVEL EXPENSE STATEMENTLORI R. WADETRAVEL/GAS CARDS292-000-860.00

19,322.15 Total For Dept 000 

19,322.15 Total For Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

9277727.84 0110900001 DENTAL FOR FEBRUARY 2024DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MICHIGANMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 293-000-717.00
927814.64 GROUP 1039923 SUB 1001 FOR FEBRUARY 2024FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE COMEDICAL/DENTAL/VISION INSURANCE 293-000-717.00
9274434.41 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYSHORT/LONG TERM DISABILITY293-000-718.00
927443.50 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYLIFE INSURANCE293-000-725.06
9275546.98 PORTABLE CHARGER FOR VETERANS OFFICEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.OFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00
9279792.34 HANGING FOLDERS FOR VA OFFICEJACKPINE BUSINESS CENTERSOFFICE SUPPLIES293-000-727.00
9268747.22 COPY COUNTS FOR 01/01/24-04/01/24NETLINK BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCONTRACTED SERVICES293-000-800.00
92659285.07 G. JENNEX- VETERANS ASSISTANCE CITY OF FRANKFORTVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
92660200.02 ACCT #1000 7948 3960- 12/07/23-01/06/24CONSUMERS ENERGYVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 13/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
Dept 000 

92661129.70 ACCT # 103001567900- G JENNEX VA ASSISTANCECONSUMERS ENERGYVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
92663209.24 ACCT #  910023497530 VA ASSISTANCE FOR G JENNEXDTE ENERGYVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
92698296.17 ACCT#4-47047 RESIDENTIAL GAS TRI-GAS DISTRIBUTING CO.VETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
92774741.03 ACCT #1030 0243 2625 FOR 3920 FRANKFORT HWY-VETERAN'S ASSISTANCECONSUMERS ENERGYVETERANS FINANCIAL AID293-000-839.10
928211,260.00 KLT-THE ROCK STATION VETERAN'S AFFAIRS BROADCASTINGMIDWESTERN BROADCASTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
928211,260.00 WTCM-TODAYS COUNTRY MUSIC VETERANS AFFAIRS BROADCASTINGMIDWESTERN BROADCASTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING293-000-900.00
92683100.00 2024 SPRING CONFERENCEM.A.C.V.C.CONVENTIONS & MEETINGS293-000-955.00

5350.00 COMBINED VISA FOR JANUARY 2024VISACONVENTIONS & MEETINGS293-000-955.00
9265739.56 TIMESHEETS SYSTEM ANNUAL SERVICE & ONLINE SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE'S BS & A SOFTWARECOMPUTER SUPPORT293-000-963.00
9280578.47 IT SERVICES & MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FEBRUARY 2024KARHU CYBERCOMPUTER SUPPORT293-000-963.00

4,906.19 Total For Dept 000 

4,906.19 Total For Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND

Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND
Dept 000 

928113,750.00 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES TO BENZIE COUNTY IHC YOUTH & FAMILIESLORI R. WADECONTRACTUAL SERVICES296-000-800.00

3,750.00 Total For Dept 000 

3,750.00 Total For Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Dept 000 

92671611.17 WORK DONE TO ROOFTOP UNIT #4HURST MECHANICALPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00
926712,960.17 WORK DONE TO ROOFTOP UNIT #4- REPLACE BLOWER MOTOR HURST MECHANICALPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00
92848650.00 BALANCE OF CEILING REPLACEMENT & 200 FOR CLEANING OF GRIDS IN BATHROOMSTAG CONSTRUCTIONPROJECT EXPENSES401-000-967.00

4,221.34 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
92772100,000.00 BENZIE COUNTY-INTERNET FOR ALLCHERRY CAPITAL CONNECTIONPROJECT EXPENSES (GENERAL FUND)401-101-967.00

100,000.00 Total For Dept 101 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
927395,096.23 SALLY PORT DOOR FIXINGPRECISE DOOR CO.PROJECT EXPENSES (JAIL)401-351-967.00
927794,055.00 23-5 VAN-PACIFICA-JAIL VAN CAMERA SYSTEMDIGITAL-ALLYPROJECT EXPENSES (JAIL)401-351-967.00

9,151.23 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

Dept 902 EMERGENCY RADIO TOWER PROJECT
92772100,000.00 911 TOWER BUILD 3RD INSTALLMENTCHERRY CAPITAL CONNECTIONPROJECT EXPENSES (TOWER)401-902-967.00

100,000.00 Total For Dept 902 EMERGENCY RADIO TOWER PROJECT

213,372.57 Total For Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
Dept 301 SHERIFF

92858700.73 3 RUGS - GYM ULINEPROJECT EXPENSES - EXERCISE EQUIP425-301-967.07

700.73 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS
927231,104.57 VULCAN OVEN FIX HOBART SALES & SERVICEPROJECT EXP. G.T. BAND JAIL MNGMNT425-351-967.00

1,104.57 Total For Dept 351 JAIL - CORRECTIONS

1,805.30 Total For Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 14/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
Dept 000 

92643266.51 RALPH ANDERSON 01-001-024-00ALMIRA TOWNSHIP TREASURERCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-689.00
9267460.35 FLOYD IKENS 09-015-021-12JOYFIELD TOWNSHIPCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-689.00
9277832.91 OVERPAID ON DLQ TAXES 10-235-009-0BDENISON, ELIZABETHCASH OVER/SHORT516-000-689.00

359.77 Total For Dept 000 

359.77 Total For Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND

Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND
Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

927452,787.72 FEB CERTIFIED MAILING EXPENSE TITLE CHECK LLCPOSTAGE532-253-730.00
92694580.67 PARCEL ADMIN FEES 2021 FORFEITURE CYCLETITLE CHECK LLCCONTRACTED SERVICES532-253-801.00
92852279.40 ACCT 43100328 PRINT/PUB CHARGESTHE PIONEER GROUPPRINTING & PUBLISHING532-253-900.00

3,647.79 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

3,647.79 Total For Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

9281912.00 NOTARY EDUCATION & TRAINING FUNDMICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATEDUE STATE - NOTARY FEES701-215-228.05
928461,481.00 CPL JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-6000134)DUE STATE - PISTOL PERMITS701-215-228.16
92845261.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTLE FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-215-228.37
92845230.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTLE FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-215-228.42
92845250.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTLE FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT MSP701-215-228.47
92845375.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTLE FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-215-228.56
9284550.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTLE FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-215-228.57
928451,785.00 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTLE FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-215-228.58
92845443.45 CIRCUIT COURT FEE TRANSMITTLE FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-215-228.59
92673900.00 BOND POSTED-CIRCUIT 23-2966-FH D.BECKOWITZJIMMIE BECKOWITZCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-215-265.00
9272625.00 RESTITUTION 23-2908-FH FROM J. KOCHISJAKE BUTTERFILLRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9273120.00 RESITUTION 11-2233-FH FROM L.BRIGHTMARK VICKERYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9273120.00 RESTITUTION 11-2233-FH FROM L.BRIGHTMARK VICKERYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9273120.00 RESITUTION 11-2233-FH FROM L.BRIGHTMARK VICKERYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
927881,302.64 RESITUTION 14-2378-FH C.BURLEYGRACELAND FRUIT COMPANYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
928091,300.00 RESTITUTION 18-2568-FH C. BURLEYLANCE AND NANCY BURNSRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9281520.00 RESITUTION 11-2233-FH-L.BRIGHTMARK VICKERYRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9282610.00 RESTITUTION 21-2801-FH G.DALMAN JRNORMALEE HUDDLESTONRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-215-271.00
9272920.00 RESITUTION 23-3241-DL  FROM T.JONESLAKE AND LEAFFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10
9274826.58 RESTITUTION 23-3273-DL FROM I. FARRISWESCOFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10
9279430.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLE 22-3208-DL C. VOLASHORNADAY, NEALFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10
9280620.00 RESTITUTION 22-3213-DL J. VOLASKENNEDY, KEVINFAMILY DIVISION RESTITUTIONS701-215-271.10

8,601.67 Total For Dept 215 COUNTY CLERK

Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER
927091,464.37 PRE ADJ FOR 2022 01-030-002-00BARNHART, CHARLES AND CASSANDRAAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
927101,122.64 PRE ADJ FOR 2021 06-001-004-30BENZIE COUNTY TREASURERAPPEALS/CHARGEBACKS/REFUNDS701-253-274.19
92650584.59 BOTH BCBS AND VA PAID. REFUND BCBSBCBS MITAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00
92652470.48 CC PAYMENT FOR SUMMER 2023 02-009-014-01BENZONIA TOWNSHIP TREASURERTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00
9265515.00 OVERPAID ON DOG LICENSEBOLTON, MICHAEL AND RUTHTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00
9276616.28 PATIENT OVERPAIDBLESSING, BETSEY BTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00
92851127.00 INS PAID AFTER PATIENT-REFUND PATIENTTERRY GROFFTAX OVERPAYMENTS/REFUNDS701-253-275.00

3,800.36 Total For Dept 253 COUNTY TREASURER

Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 15/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

92764828.62 OWI REIMBURSEMENTBENZIE COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEDUE TO SHERIFF'S DEPT - OWI REIMBURSEMNT701-286-214.01
928432,115.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE  - DNR JUDGEMENT FEES701-286-228.20
9284323.33 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE  - D. L. REINSTATEMENT FEE701-286-228.30
928431,118.25 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CRIME VICTIM RIGHTS FUND701-286-228.37
92843140.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - STATE COURT - MOTION FEES701-286-228.42
92843300.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - OWI REIMBURSEMENT701-286-228.47
92843390.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE DIST COURT701-286-228.56
9284323.34 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  STATE JURY FEES701-286-228.57
928431,498.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-286-228.58
928433,480.50 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR DISTRICT COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - JUSTICE SYSTEM FUND701-286-228.59
92640700.00 DP24-165; CASE #23-313-FD-219TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE- CASE #23-313-FD-2701-286-265.00
92641500.00 BOND FORFEITED CASE #23-309-SM-285TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAY CASE #23-309-SM-2 SIELSKI701-286-265.00
92641270.00 APPLIED TO FINES: CASE# 23-B231588A-SI-2 & 23-B231588-SI-285TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE 23-B231588A-SI-2701-286-265.00
9267515.00 CASH BOND PAYABLE- 23-B231588A-SI-2JUSTIN SCOTT YOUNGCASH BONDS PAYABLE 23-B231588A-SI-2701-286-265.00
9267515.00 CASH BOND PAYABLE 23-B231588-SI-2JUSTIN SCOTT YOUNGCASH BONDS PAYABLE 23-B231588-SI-2701-286-265.00
927501,000.00 BOND FOR C.SCARBROUGH19TH CIRCUIT COURT - BENZIECASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
927512,556.00 BOND COSTS & APPLIED TO FINES85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
927511,590.50 BOND COSTS & APPLIED TO FINES85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
92751100.00 20-301-SM-2 BOND RETURN FOR D.TIMMONS85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
927511,299.00 BOND FOR C.ROETERS & S.CULP85TH DISTRICT COURTCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
9275625.00 BOND FOR A. ZOULEKANTHONY OWEN ZOULEKCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
92769500.00 BOND FOR F. MALAGONCAMILO CEASAR ABRAHAMCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
92798218.00 BOND FOR J. CANTRALLJAMES ALLAN CANTRALLCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
92802399.50 BOND FOR J. TURNERJOSHUA DAVID TURNERCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
92824251.00 BOND FOR N. MARINONICK BENJAMIN MARINOCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
928301,000.00 23-364-SD-2 BOND FOR ALLISSA LEE HOLLIDAYRAY SCHETTEKCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
92836201.00 23-380-SD-2 BOND FOR S. CULPSHEILA ANN CULPCASH BONDS PAYABLE701-286-265.00
926815.00 RESTITUTION PAYABLE FROM LORIE PRIEST LATITUDE SUBROGATION SERVICESRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE CASE # 21-314-FD701-286-271.00
9275937.50 18-336-SM RESTITUION FROM S.PELLAUTO-OWNERS INSURANCERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9276112.50 CASE #23-115-FY RESTITUTION FROM P. DUMANBALLARD, JOHNRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9276850.00 19-203-FY RESITUTION FROM L.BROWNBRAD RYKSERESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
92800400.00 CASE# 23-297-SM RESTITUTION FROM C.DEADMANJEFFERY KROESINGRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9280112.50 23-115-FY RESTITUTION FROM P. DUMANJOSH BALLARDRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
928385.00 RESITITUION FROM N.BALLARD CASE 20-009-SMSMARTLINKS, INCRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9284110.00 CLAIM #22014Q851 RESTITUTION FROM W. FORTINE 11-089-FDSTATE FARM MUTAL AUTO INSRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00
9285337.50 18-336-SM RESTITUION FROM S.PELLTHOMAS STOLTMANRESTITUTIONS PAYABLE701-286-271.00

21,127.04 Total For Dept 286 DISTRICT COURT

Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT
928142,389.52 FEE COLLECTIONS FOR JANUARY 2024MANISTEE COUNTY TREASURERDUE MANISTEE - STATUTORY FEES701-289-222.04
92814299.93 FEE COLLECTIONS FOR JANUARY 2024MANISTEE COUNTY TREASURERDUE MANISTEE - PROCESSING FEES701-289-222.05

2,689.45 Total For Dept 289 FRIEND OF THE COURT

Dept 294 PROBATE COURT
928421,550.28 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  SHARED FEES701-294-228.06
92844646.27 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  SHARED FEES701-294-228.06
92842175.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - GENERAL FEES701-294-228.42
9284460.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - GENERAL FEES701-294-228.42
9284275.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-294-228.56
92844125.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE -  EFILING FEE701-294-228.56
92842450.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURTSTATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-294-228.58
92844750.00 FEE TRANSMITTALS FOR PROBATE COURT FOR JANUARY 2024STATE OF MICHIGANDUE STATE - CIVIL FILING FEES701-294-228.58



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 16/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
Dept 294 PROBATE COURT

3,831.55 Total For Dept 294 PROBATE COURT

Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
183.64 K9 ADVOCATE REIMBURSEMENTCODY KASTLCANINE ADVOCATE FUND701-296-248.00

92773183.64 K9 COURT ADVOCATE GROOMING AND SUPPLIESCODY KASTLCANINE ADVOCATE FUND701-296-248.00

367.28 Total For Dept 296 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Dept 301 SHERIFF
92846648.75 LIVESCAN JAN 2024STATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-6000134)DUE STATE - FINGER PRINT FEES701-301-228.16
92846240.00 SEX OFF - JAN 2024STATE OF MICHIGAN (#38-6000134)DUE STATE - SEX OFFENDER'S REG. FEES701-301-228.63

888.75 Total For Dept 301 SHERIFF

41,306.10 Total For Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND

Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
Dept 000 

926543,222.78 GROUP#007016437710 DIVISION#0005 BUY UP PLANBLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGANINSURANCE CO-PAY704-000-231.11
927441,386.56 POLICY #00 761476 DIVSN: 0001 FOR FEB 2024STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANYINSURANCE CO-PAY704-000-231.11

4,609.34 Total For Dept 000 

4,609.34 Total For Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR BENZIE COUNTY 17/17Page:02/08/2024 01:58 PM
User: RLynn
DB: Benzie County

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/19/2024 - 02/08/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

217,459.14 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
40,228.34 Fund 210 AMBULANCE FUND 
50,064.18 Fund 213 JAIL OPERATIONS FUND

107.29 Fund 217 SNOWMOBILE PATROL FUND
19,596.23 Fund 228 SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING FUND

250.35 Fund 232 SHERIFF'S K-9 FUND
4,526.49 Fund 236 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

78.00 Fund 243 BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
26,636.74 Fund 249 BUILDING DEPARTMENT FUND
4,124.06 Fund 251 ANIMAL CONTROL FUND
1,400.00 Fund 254 SOIL EROSION (SESSC) FUND

10,643.19 Fund 261 911 EMERGENCY SERVICE FUND
4,312.17 Fund 265 TNT OFFICER MILLAGE FUND
1,353.59 Fund 269 LAW LIBRARY FUND

31,060.00 Fund 283 LAND BANK AUTHORITY
11,323.25 Fund 286 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA)  GRANT
19,322.15 Fund 292 CHILD CARE FUND
4,906.19 Fund 293 VETERAN'S RELIEF FUND
3,750.00 Fund 296 JUVENILE JUSTICE FUND

213,372.57 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
1,805.30 Fund 425 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

359.77 Fund 516 DELINQUENT TAX REVOLVING FUND
3,647.79 Fund 532 TAX FORECLOSURE FUND

41,306.10 Fund 701 GENERAL AGENCY FUND
4,609.34 Fund 704 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND

Fund Totals:

716,242.23 Total For All Funds: 



 

 

Consent 
Calendar 
Approval 

 

     



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

Copy:  Jackie Palfey, Human Resource Manager   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 7, 2024    

 

Subject: Amendment to Jail Mental Health Contract    

 

Benzie County has a long-standing agreement with Centra Wellness to provide mental health 

services to those within our jail. This person services those who ordinarily wouldn’t be served 

given their status as a jail resident. The current agreement calls for a master level clinician to be 

present within the jail, however this has become an issue to fill. There is a shortage of master’s 

level clinicians that are available to service our jail. In effort to keep this service active, Central 

Wellness is requesting an amendment to the contract to allow for a bachelor’s level person to be 

within the jail who would act as a conduit to the master’s level person at Centra Wellness. Given 

that master’s level individuals are short staffed and cannot make it to Benzie, the bachelor’s level 

would fulfill face to face contact with individuals in the jail and would work with the master’s 

level to provide treatment plans.  

 

I recommend the amendment to this contract to allow for this change.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the letter of agreement with 

Manistee Benzie Community Mental Health Organization, also known as Centra Wellness, for 

mental health services within the Benzie County jail, to allow for a bachelor’s level clinician in 

the jail to act as a conduit between an inmate and a master’s level clinician, and authorizes the 

Chair to sign.  
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LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

BENZIE COUNTY  

On behalf of  

BENZIE SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT 

(hereinafter referred to as “SHERIFF’S OFFICE”) 

& 

MANISTEE BENZIE COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH ORGANIZATION 

Also known as 

CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORK 

(hereinafter referred to as “CWN”) 

 

The purpose of this Letter of Agreement is to establish a services agreement(s) 

between CWN and Benzie County. 

 

BOTH AGENCIES 

Agree: 

1. To participate in planning and development activities related to collaborative 

services. 

2. To respond in a timely manner to requests for information required in planning, 

development and implementation of services. 

3. To share information, where not prohibited by law, as needed for the planning and 

implementation of this service. 
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4. To resolve, in a timely manner, problems/issues that might arise during the 

execution of this Letter of Agreement. 

5. To abide by all State and Federal Laws, Regulations, and Directives that may apply. 

6. To provide the appropriate administrative staff to evaluate the tenants of this Letter 

of Agreement with the assigned CWN employee. 

7. That this agreement is contingent upon CWN funding to support the program. 

 

CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORK 

Agrees to: 

1. Provide the following: 

A. A Master’s Bachelor’s Level Clinician to provide mental health 

services in the correctional facility.  This position will serve on the 

Clinical Services team under the direction and clinical oversight of the 

Clinical Services Supervisor. 

B. Additional mental health services as authorized/requested by the 

Sheriff’s Office, those duties may include but are not limited to: 

i. A variety of services including evaluation, diagnoses, and 

psychotherapy to help the individual experiencing psychiatric 

disorders such as depression or anxiety, stress, workplace issues, 

family problems, relationship issues or issues related to abuse; 

case management, brief crisis intervention, aftercare/treatment 

coordination and clearance for placement in general population; 

ii. Drug and alcohol assessments, patient education and/or group 

sessions; 

iii. Assist in pre-booking and post booking Jail Diversion and/or 

seek coordinate with CWN crisis team on placement into 

psychiatric inpatient facilities when appropriate; 

iv. Under the auspices of the Sheriff’s Office, be a liaison in 

relationships with the judicial system and medical personnel both 



  Benzie Sheriff’s Dept. FY24 
                                                                                                                                                       Contract #:  
   

 

connected with the Sheriff’s Office and with the medical 

community at large; 

v. Attend all security/safety training that are required by the 

Sheriff or his/her designee and follow all Policy and Procedures; 

vi. Understand and follow all appropriate “Chains of Command” 

within the organization structure of the Sheriff’s Office; 

vii. Provide a monthly report of activities and services; 

viii. The worker is generally expected to be located at the 

Sheriff’s Office two (2) working days a week; 

ix. Provide consultative psychiatric services to the medical 

personnel of the Sheriff’s Office for the assistance in the 

psychiatric treatment of inmates. 

2. To bill Benzie County $62,224.00 for mental health services in full in by 

October 31, 2024 and bill all other authorized services, as accumulated during 

the course of fiscal year 2024, to Benzie County by October 31, 2024. 

Invoices will be sent to: 

County Administrator    

448 Court Place 

Benzonia, MI 49617 

 

BENZIE COUNTY 

Agrees to: 

1. Reimburse CWN for services provided within 60 days of receipt of 

invoice(s)from CWN. 

Payment shall be sent to: 

Centra Wellness Network 
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310 N. Glocheski Dr. 

Manistee, MI 49660 

2. To abide by the terms established by each attachment to this Agreement. 

TERMS OF THIS LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

1. This Letter of Agreement may be terminated by either participating agency 

by giving (30) days prior written notice to the other agency stating the reason(s) 

for termination and effective date. 

2. This Letter of Agreement shall be in full effect as of January 19, 2023. 

3. Funding of the services provided is for FY24 and shall expire on September 

30, 2024. 

4. This Letter of Agreement may not be altered unless agree to by each party in 

writing. 

LIABILITY 

Each party to this Agreement must seek its own legal representative and bear its own 

costs including judgments in any litigation, which may arise out of its activities to be 

carried out pursuant to its obligations hereunder. It is specifically understood and 

agreed that neither party will indemnify the other party in such litigation. 

In the event that liability to third parties, loss or damage arises as a result of activities 

conducted jointly by CWN and Sheriff’s Office in fulfillment of their responsibilities 

under this Agreement, such liability, loss, or damage shall be borne by CWN and 

Sheriff’s Office in relation to each party’s responsibilities under the joint activities, 

provided that nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of any public or 

governmental immunity granted to CWN and/or any representative of CWN as 

provided by applicable statues and/or court decisions. 
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SIGNATURE SECTION 

The individual or officer signing this agreement certifies by her/his signature that they 

authorized to sign the agreement on behalf of the responsible governing board or 

agency. 

FOR: 

CENTRA WELLNESS NETWORK 

_______________________________    _____________ 

Joseph “Chip” Johnston, Executive Director                Date 

 

FOR: 

BENZIE COUNTY  

______________________________    ______________  

Katie Zeits, County Adminstrator       Date 

       



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

Copy:   Sheriff Kyle Rosa 

  Undersheriff Greg Hubers  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 7, 2024   

 

Subject: Letter of Understanding – FOPLC Deputies Unit  

 

The County and the Sheriff’s Office are actively working to bring 24-hour road patrol to Benzie 

County. To do this seamlessly with the current rostered staff, the union has agreed to switch to a 

12-hour shift rotation. The FOPLC Deputies union and unit members have agreed to the attached 

Letter of Understanding to modify their current contract. As we approach bargaining very soon, 

we will continue additional conversations to keep 24-hour road patrol active in Benzie.  

 

The Sheriff and I both support this letter of understanding and recommends the Board of 

Commissioner’s approval.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes a Letter of Agreement with the Michigan Fraternal 

Order of Police Labor Council, Deputies Unit, which allows for 12-hour shift rotations, and 

moves the Sheriff’s office closer to 24-hour road patrol and authorizes the Chair to sign.  







 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 7, 2024 

 

Subject: Scrap Tire Grant Acceptance      

 

Like in the past, Benzie County has been awarded a grant from the Michigan Department of 

Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy for scrap tire recycling. For 2024, the total grant amount 

is $12,000. In order to receive these funds, the County must sign a grant agreement with the State 

of Michigan.  

 

This is a reimbursement grant to Benzie County.  

 

The Scrap Tire Program administers a combination of community-based grants that support local 

municipal tire cleanups, public and private grants that enhance and promote scrap tire markets in 

Michigan, and technical staff resources to support compliance assistance and enforcement 

activities. 

 

Through these efforts, the program seeks to improve the scrap tire regulatory landscape with 

higher rates of compliance, fewer occurrences of illegal tire operations (i.e. illegal hauling and 

dumping), the creation of more viable markets for tire materials, and the eventual establishment 

of a tire market based on circular economy principles. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners accepts the scrap tire grant award in the amount of $12,000 

authorizes the Chair to sign the Scrap Tire Cleanup Grant Agreement with the Michigan 

Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy and approves the necessary budget 

amendments payment and reimbursement related to grant award.  



























 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 7, 2024   

 

Subject: Additional Credit Card for Accounts Payable   

 

Business is evolving and many vendors are shifting to only accepting credit card and EFT forms 

of payment. Therefore, I am requesting the Board’s approval to amend the credit card use policy 

to include an additional credit card for accounts payable purposes only. We will continue to 

utilize the paper check system where we can but will utilize the credit card system when 

required. For example, Microsoft Office is now a subscription, and they will only accept a credit 

card form of payment. I am happy to place it on my Administrator card, but given the monthly 

cost, it creates the same issues that we recently fixed by raising my limit. Furthermore, Benzie 

County has multiple accounts with the same vendor and the issues continue to arise with the 

wrong amounts being applied to the wrong accounts. To clean up this process, it makes sense to 

pay these vendors by credit card.  

 

Therefore, I request that a credit card for Accounts Payable for authorized with a limit not to 

exceed $20,000.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners amends the Credit Card Use policy to include an additional 

credit card for Accounts Payable in the credit limit not to exceed $20,000.    







 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

Copy:  Jackie Palfey, Human Resource Manager   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 7, 2024    

 

Subject: Step 3 Grievance   

 

County Administration has received a Step 3 grievance request from the Police Officers 

Association of Michigan Emergency Communications Specialists Unit. The Collective 

Bargaining Agreement indicates Step 3 grievances are to be handled by the Labor Subcommittee 

or the County Administrator if designated.  Historically, the Board has appointed the County 

Administrator to move forward with the Step 3 grievance procedure.  

 

I respectfully request the Board of Commissioners to appoint myself to handle this grievance and 

provide a response.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners designates the County Administrator to act on its behalf to 

hear and respond to the Step 3 Grievance for the Police Officers Association of Michigan 

Emergency Communications Specialists Unit involving Christa Ketz, Grievance # 24-24.   



 

 

Items Removed 
from Consent 

Calendar   

 

     



 

 

Old  

Business 

 

     



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 8, 2024    

 

Subject: Request for Funding – Human Services Collaborative  

 

On January 9th the Board heard from Sarah May, Coordinator of the Human Services 

Collaborative. I have attached her presentation for reference. Ms. May has requested that Benzie 

County contribute to the Human Services Collaborative as other partnering agencies do. Ms. 

May has requested an allocation of $3,000.  

 

If the board would like to allocate funding, the following motion would be appropriate:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners authorizes a $3,000 contribution to the Benzie Human 

Services Collaborative, with funds available from general fund contingency.  



























































 

 

New  

Business 
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To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 8, 2024    

 

Subject: Hazard Mitigation Plan Adoption   

 

Emergency Management Coordinator Rebecca Hubers has been working diligently with 

stakeholders to prepare and obtain approval of the Benzie County Natural Hazard Mitigation 

Plan. This plan has been submitted to FEMA and has been accepted and meets the necessary 

criteria and now depends on local government approval to be considered fully adopted.  

 

Attached is a resolution for consideration and adoption by the Board of Commissioners.   

 

Recommendation:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners adopts Resolution #2024- ___, Authorizing the Adoption of 

the 2023 Benzie County, Michigan Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan, 5 year update.  



U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
          FEMA Region 5 
          536 S. Clark St. 6th Floor 
          Chicago, IL 60605 

 

www.fema.gov 

 

 
 

 
     December 5, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Matt Schnepp 
State Hazard Mitigation Officer 
Michigan State Police 
Emergency Management and Homeland Security Division 
P.O. Box 30634 
Lansing, MI 48909 
 
Dear Mr. Schnepp: 
 
Thank you for submitting the 2023 Benzie County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan update for our review. 
The plan was reviewed based on the local plan criteria contained in 44 CFR Part 201, as authorized by 
the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000. The Benzie County Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan met the required 
criteria for a multi-jurisdiction hazard mitigation plan. Formal approval of this plan is contingent upon the 
adoption by the participating jurisdictions of this plan. Once FEMA Region 5 receives documentation of 
adoption from the participating jurisdictions, we will send a letter of official approval to your office. 
 
An approved local mitigation plan, including adoption by the local government, is one of the conditions 
for applying for and/or receiving FEMA mitigation grants from the following programs: 
 
 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) 
 HMGP Post-Fire 
 Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities 
 Flood Mitigation Assistance  

 
Please note that participating jurisdictions that adopt the plan more than one year after APA status has 
been issued must either: 
 

• Validate that their information in the plan remains current with respect to both the risk 
assessment (no recent hazard events, no changes in development) and their mitigation strategy 
(no changes necessary); or 

• Make the necessary updates before submitting the adoption resolution to FEMA. 
 

We look forward to receiving the adoption resolution(s) and discussing options for implementing this 
mitigation plan. If there are any questions from either you or the communities, please contact Meghan 
Cuneo, at (202) 615-5294 or email at Meghan.Cuneo@fema.dhs.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 

 
John Wethington 
Chief, Risk Analysis Branch  
Mitigation Division 

mailto:Meghan.Cuneo@fema.dhs.gov








 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners   

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator  

 

Date:   February 8, 2024   

 

Subject: Additional Opioid Funding Requests and Discussion  

 

Since the initial allocation of opioid funds, we have received two additional requests in addition 

to internal dialog for a third request. Attached is a request joint put together by Centra Wellness 

and District Court, as well as a request from Almira Township Fire/EMS. Both requests are 

small amounts of funding. A representative from both requesting parties will be present to go 

over questions related to their requests.  

 

I will be including the scoring matrix for everyone’s use. However, the desertion to use these 

forms is up to the Board.  

 

The third request is a request that the School and Youth Resource Officers and I have been 

tossing back and forth for a bit and would impact the youth in our community by way of the 

schools. Tony Hoffman, a motivational speaker, is the top substance use and prevention and 

mental health speaker in the world among high schools. My.  Hoffman’s personal experiences 

and method of delivery are engaging and highly accepted by students. Finding the right person to 

speak to teens about mental health, addiction, and recovery can be challenging. You want to 

choose a person who is personable but also speaks the hard truths, offering experience and 

guidance without letting youths feel like they’re being lectured. That’s what Tony Hoffman 

offers.  

 

Mr. Hoffman has indicated his willingness to come to Benzie County and participate in two 

speaking engagements, one for Benzie Central and one for Frankfort Elberta. The total cost 

would be $9,200 and we anticipate this taking place in April 2024.  

 

I have heard from a few commissioners that they would like to see some of this money impact 

our youth. We believe this would be a great first step.  

 

To learn more about Tony Hoffman, click here: https://www.tonyhoffmanspeaking.com/.  

 

I look forward to our discussion and possible action on Tuesday.  

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.tonyhoffmanspeaking.com/














Curriculum Vitae – Bradley D. Drury  

Fire Chief Almira Township Fire & EMS Department 

 FSCEO, IAAI-CFI, NFPA Inspector I, Paramedic, TEMS  
 

2727 Ole White Dr. 

(231) 275-5863 

firechief@almiratownship.org  
 

Employment 
 

04/2021 – Present Fire Chief          Almira Township Fire & EMS 

Job Function: Job Functions: Admin. Chief Officer, Operations Chief, Fire Command, 

Fire/Arson Investigation, Plan Review, Fire Inspections, Department Training 

Requirements 

 

2014 – 2021  Mid-Michigan Police Academy Instructor        Lansing Community College 

Job Function:  Built the current TECC program at the Mid-Michigan Police Academy.  

Teach lectures and hands-on training using TECC guidelines for self-aid and buddy-aid.  

Also, I Instructed officer down and AVI training.   

 

08/2014 – 04/2021 Assistant Chief / Fire Marshal               Delhi Township Fire Department  

Job Functions: Admin. Chief Officer, Operations Chief, Fire Command, Fire/Arson 

Investigation, Plan Review, Fire Inspections, Department Training Requirements 

 

06/2001 – 07/2017 Reserve Police Officer            Bath Township Police Department 

Job Functions: Road Patrol, Investigations, Assist with Arson Investigations, Civil 

Disorder Response, Former Department CPR/AED Instructor, TECC Instruction 

  

04/2006 – 08/2014 Inspector and Fire Marshal   Lansing Fire Department Fire Marshal’s Office    

 Job Functions: Division Chief Officer, Emergency Operations Center Operations and 

Planning Chief, Fire/Arson Investigation, Plan Review, Fire Inspections, Division Training 

Requirements, Arson Warrant Requests, Assist Prosecutor at Arson Trial, Divisional 

Policies and Procedures. 

 

03/2001 – 12/2012 Tactical Officer/TEMS Medic              Clinton County Special Operations Team 

Job Functions: High-Risk Warrant Service, Vehicle Take Downs, Hostage Rescue, Forcible 

Entry, Barricaded Suspect Response, TECC Instruction, Tactical Emergency Medical 

Services, Team Welfare During Operations, Medical Threat Assessment, Ambulance 

Stand-By Liaison, TEMS Medical Support for Lansing Police S.T.A.R.T. 

      

09/1990 – 04/2006 Paramedic/Fire Fighter, Engineer, Lieutenant             Lansing Fire Department              

Job Functions: Officer in charge of Eng. Co., Technical Rescue, Fire suppression, Initial Fire 
Investigation, EMS response, Hazmat Response, Management of personnel, Emergency 
Response, Engine Operator, Fire suppression, Arial Operator.  

06/1990 – 09/1990 Paramedic/Fire Fighter                     East Lansing Fire Department  
Job Functions: Emergency Response, Fire suppression, Advanced EMS 

 

06/1990 – 09/1990 EMT/Fire Fighter            DeWitt Township Fire Department  

Job Functions: Emergency Response, Fire suppression, Basic EMT Response 

    

mailto:firechief@almiratownship.org


 

Education 
 

2021   Siena Heights University                     Public Safety 

   Bachelors’ Degree from the University 

 

1998 – 1990  Lansing Community College    Paramedic Program 

   Completed Basic EMT classes and LCC paramedic program 

 

1983 -1987  Severna Park High School    General Studies 

   Graduated from Severna Park, MD 

 

Appointments 

2021 – Present  Benzie County Fire & EMS Association 

I am currently serving as the President of the Association.  The Association 

oversees the funding and training of all the Fire & EMS in Benzie County.  

       

2013 – 2022  Clinton Tactical Officers Association 

I have been the President of the Association for the last 4 years.  This 501 c3 organization 

rises to fund the Clinton County Special Operations Team.  The funds raised go for team 

equipment and help officers that may have special needs for financial assistance in hard 

times. 

 

2018 – 2020  Public Assembly Ad-Hoc Committee, State of Michigan Bureau of Fire Services 

Appointed by State Fire Marshal to Evaluate and come up with solutions for Public 

Act 207 “Public Assemblies” within the State of Michigan. 

 

2016 – 2021  Capitols Area Fire & Life Safety Association 

I was appointed Trustee of this new organization that promotes fire and life safety 

initiatives in the capital area. 

 

2013 – 2021  Metro Lansing AVI Operations and Training Committee 

Represent Metro Lansing Fire Departments in Joint Fire and LE committees for regional 

policies and training development of Rescue Task Force teams during AVI incidents. 

 

2014 – 2021  Ingham County Fire Chiefs Association 

Former President in 2016.  This Association oversees training and training funds for 

Ingham County, common procedures, and interagency training and response. 

 

2014 – 2021  Chair of the Metro Lansing Command Group 

Chaired the committee to work with the six area departments to develop joint SOPs for 

mutual-aid response.   

 

04/2016 – 05/2017 Fire Service Collation Committee 

The Michigan State Fire Marshal has established this committee and its members to bring 

positive change for the fire service in Michigan.  This committee will look at all aspects of 

the fire service in Michigan and help with legislative change if necessary. 



 

10/2016 – 05/2017  Chairperson of the Fire Investigation/Arson and Code Work Group  

of the Fire Service Collation Committee   

This work group is made of Michigan professionals to identify issues with Michigan 

current systems and to provide solution ideas to the FSCC and the State Fire Marshal. 

 

2011 – 2014  City of Lansing Building Board of Appeals 

The Lansing Fire Department Fire Marshal sits on the board as a non-voting advisor to the 

Building Board of Appeals. 

 

Certifications 
 

1990 – Present  Michigan Paramedic License   Expires: 02/2024 

1990 – Present  Advance Cardiac Life Support   Expires: 01/2025 

1988 – Present  Basic Cardiac Life Support   Expires: 01/2025 

2006 – Present  NFPA Inspector I     Expires: 04/2025 

2010 – Present   IAAI Certified Fire Investigator   Expires: 11/2025 

2014 – Present   Pediatric Advance Life Support   Expires: 01/2025 

2015 –Present  Certified Blue Card ICS    Expires: 11/2024 

2015 – Present   Blue Card ICS Instructor    Expires: 11/2024 

2019 – Present  Stop the Bleed Instructor   Expires: None 

 

Additional Professional Training 
Certificates available upon request 

 

02/23 Evidence-Based Structural Fire Fighting    UL Fire Safety Academy 

 

03/22 Fatal Fire Investigations       Fire Findings & Michigan State Police 

 

03/20 Introduction to Heat Transfer and Fire Measurements  UL Fire Safety Academy 

 

02/20 Air Entrainment by Fire Service Hose Streams   UL Fire Safety Academy 

 

03/20 National Staff and Command                     University of Maryland MFRI 

Executive level training 
 

05/19 Michigan Arson School    Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

 Wild Fire Investigations, Ventilation Practices, Fire Scene Examinations, Electrical 

Systems, Use of Drones, Youth Fire Setting 
 

04/19 North American Active Assailant Conference                 Troy, Mi 
 

05/18 Fire Service Chief Executive Officer           Texas A&M Mays Business School 

 Executive level training 
 

04/18 North American Active Assailant Conference                 Troy, Mi 
 



10/17                  Blue Card Hazard Zone Conference                    Regional Alliance for Firefighter Training 

  Speakers: Don Abbott, Dave Dodson, Dennis Rubin, John Cariello, Beth Gallup, Mike Gagliano 

 

 

09/17  Physical and Cybersecurity for Critical Infrastructure            Texas A&M TEEX 

 

09/17  2nd Annual Active Assailant Conference         Troy Police and Fire 

  Debriefs on University of Texas Shooting, 2017 Paris      Farmington Hills Police and Fire 

  Attacks, Washington Navy Yard Incident, Pulse Night Club 

  Terrorism Briefing, Virginia Tech, Dallas Shootings, Chardon High School   

 

09/17  The Top 10 Tactical Considerations from Firefighter Research         FDIC International 

  Fire behavior, Fire growth, Fire flow                    Kerber 

 

06/17  Ventilation Flow Paths and Fire Growth            Bureau of Alcohol, Tabaco, and Firearms 

  Understanding the Modern Fire Environment 

 

06/17  Special Deputy Academy    Ingham County Sheriff’s Office 

 

05/17   Michigan Arson School    Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

Foundation of Leadership, PTSD, LODD Investigations, Managing Complex Scene 

Investigations, Command and Control for Major Investigations, Complex Fire 

Investigation Case Study, Effects of LODD 

 

09/16  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar             Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 

Marijuana grow operations, Food truck safety, residential sprinkler systems, basic code 

enforcement, tire storage, Charleston 9 Sofa Super Store fire  

 

05/16  Michigan Arson School     Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

  Meeting NFPA 1033, Butane Hash Oil Dangers, Fire Protection Equipment for Investigators 

 

04/16  Michigan Active Assailant Conference      Farmington Hills Police & Fire 

Debriefs by Personnel on Scene: Bank of America, Boston Marathon, Century 16 Theatre, 

Columbine, Northern Illinois, University, Safeway (Tucson, AZ), Virginia Tech, San Bernardino   

 

11/15  Civilian Response to Active Shooter Events (TtT)   ALERRT Texas State University 
 

11/15  Active Shooter Conference ALERRT (Texas)    ALERRT Texas State University 

Committee on Tactical Emergency Casualty Care Meeting, VT Kristina Anderson, Garland, TX 

Terrorist Attack, Aurora Theatre Shooting, LA City Active Shooter Response Training  

 

10/15  Joint Public Safety Response to the Active Shooter                              Jackson College 
 

5/15  International Arson Training Conference                                 IAAI – Chicago 
Post-Flashover, Negative Corpus, Elevated Fire Origins, Social Media, Burn to Learn, Forensic Analysis of 

Alarm Systems, Plastics: Types and Roles in Investigations, Investigative Interviewing for Fire Investigators 

 

03/15  80 Hour Blue Card Incident Command Program                                   Blue Card ICS 



 

03/15  Blue Card Incident Command Instructor Certification                                  Blue Card ICS 
 

10/14  Incident Safety Officer     Michigan Fire Fighters Training Council 

 

7/14  Fire Modeling (ATF-Marquardt)                                   Michigan State Police 

Thermodynamics (MSU-Wichman) 

Thermometry/Fire Dynamics (MSU-Wichman) 
 

11/13   Incident Response to Terrorist Bombings                                        New Mexico Tech 
 

09/13  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar             Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 

 

05/13  Michigan Arson School     Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

Fire Suppression on fire patterns, Meth & Grow Op Fires, Arc Mapping, Post flashover Patterns, Major 

Scene Coordination 
 

09/12  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar              Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 
 

05/12  Michigan Arson School     Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

Origin and Cause, Report Writing, Evidence & Laboratories, Insurance Industry, Detect Deception “Written 

Statements”, Computer Forensics,  Attorney General’s Office, Interviewing 
 

09/11  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar              Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 

05/11  Michigan Arson School     Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

Issues changing the industry, Examination under oath, Cross-examination, Juvenile fire setter (Social 

Media), Financial Fraud, Vehicle Fire Investigation, Criminal vs. Civil Assistance 

 

05/11  Juvenile Firesetter Intervention Specialist I                               National Fire Academy 

12/10  Semi-Automatic Pistol Instructor                      Essential Tactical Advantage 

11/10  CBRNE Convergence Conference                        CBRNE World (Orlando, FL) 

09/10  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar              Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 

05/10  Michigan Arson School     Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

Profiling an Arsonist, Understanding Post-Flashover, Interview and Interrogation, Fire Investigation-Origin 

and Cause, Report Writing 
 

04/10 Arson and Fire Investigation   Oakland County Assoc. of Arson and Fire Investigators  
Interviewing, Arc Mapping, Report Writing, Teamwork, Expectation Bias 

04/10  Fire Pattern Certification                   Public Agency Training Council 
 

02/10  Bullet Proof Mind                                  Lt. Col. Dave Grossman 

 

09/09  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar              Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 



       

05/09  Michigan Arson School     Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

Ag., Chem., Petroleum terrorism, Natural/Propane Fraud Investigations, Meth Lab, Electrical Fire Scene 

Investigation, NICB,  Linguistic Interviewing, Success in the Courtroom, Media Relationships, RICO-Act, Civil 

Litigation to assist your Investigation 
      

09/08  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar              Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 

 

07/ 08  Tactical Medic TEMS              H3 High Security Solutions 

 

07/08  Advanced Tactical Medic TEMS             H3 High Security Solutions 
       

05/08  Michigan Arson School                  Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 
Fire Chemistry, Courtroom Testimony, NFPA 921/1033, Fire Engineering, CFI Trainer.net, Building 

Construction 
 

05/08  Bus Assault         Inner Perimeter International 
 

02/08  Reid Technique of Interview & Interrogation             John E. Reid & Associates 
 

09/07  Michigan Fire Inspectors Education Seminar              Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 
    

07/07  Fire Officer III                   Michigan Fire Fighters Training Council 
 

05/07  Michigan Arson School                  Michigan Assoc. of Arson Investigators 

Fire Modeling, Electricity and Fire Investigation, Investigation of Fire Deaths, Live burn Demos, Flashover & 

Unusual Burn Patterns, Gas Explosions  
 

04/07  NFPA Inspector I                         Wayne County Community College 
 

04/07  Fire Officer II                   Michigan Fire Fighters Training Council 
         

03/07  Advanced Fire Investigation School                     Michigan State Police 
     

03/07  Public Information Officer                      Michigan State Police 

 

10/06  MP5 Hostage Rescue & Drug Raids                  Singleton International 
   

09/06  Fire Investigation School                     Michigan State Police 
 

06/06  Vehicle Fire / Theft Investigation  Michigan Arson Prevention Committee 
        

10/05  Trench Rescue Technician                        Michigan Urban Search and Rescue 

 

10/05  Structural Collapse Rescue Technician         Michigan Urban Search and Rescue 

 

07/05  Conducting Complete Traffic Stops                                      MOHSP (Scott Ellis) 
       

04/05  Detection of Arson and Suspicious Fires    Michigan Firefighters Training Council 



       

04/05  Building Construction Noncombustible    Michigan Firefighters Training Council 
       

03/05  Strategy and Tactics Initial CO Operations   Michigan Firefighters Training Council 
       

03/05  Educational Methodology                    Michigan Firefighters Training Council 
         

2005  MFFTC Instructor Orientation     Michigan Firefighters Training Council 

   

12/03  Health & Safety Officer                    Michigan Firefighters Training Council 

 

10/03   Pursuit Driving Program    Ingham County Sheriff’s Office (MIS) 

 

09/03  Structure Collapse Rescue Operations                         Michigan Urban Search and Rescue 

 

2003  Sage 37mm Less Lethal Munitions Course              Michigan Tactical Officers Conference 

 

11/02  WMD HAZMAT Technician Course (COBRA)   U. S. Department of Justice (Anniston, AL) 

 

03/02  Incident Command System                   Michigan Firefighters Training Council 

 

07/01  Basic SWAT Officers School            Western Michigan Tactical Officers Assoc. 

         

06/01  Fire Officer I                     Michigan Firefighters Training Council 

 

10/91  Rope Rescue                   Troll Line Rescue 

         

12/90  Basic Firefighter Training Course                             Lansing Fire Department 

    

10/90  Hazmat Technician                                            Lansing Fire Department 

 

08/90  Fire Fighter II                     Michigan Firefighters Training Council 

         

06/90  Paramedic Program                                       Lansing Community College 

         

04/89  Fire Fighter I                     Michigan Firefighters Training Council 

         

05/88  Basic EMT                          Lansing Community College 
 

NIMS 100, 200, 300, 400, 700, 800 and ICS Classes 
 

Teaching Experience 

 

2015 – Present  Blue Card Certification Program               Blue Card 

Lead instructor for the 3-day certification class at the Northwest Regional Training 

Center.  Blue Card Incident Command Program. 



 

 

2013 – Present  Michigan State Police Fire Investigation School     Michigan State Police 

(Two per Year) I have completely updated the current Fire Behavior and Fire Chemistry Module.  

Teaching includes lecture, practical examples, conduct live burns for practical portion of 

class, and practical evaluations of students. 

 

2011 – Present  Advanced MSP Fire Investigation School                   Michigan State Police 

I have completely updated the current Fire Protection Systems Module.  Teaching 

includes lecture and case studies. 

 

2014 – 2021 Mid Michigan Police Academy         Lansing Community College 

Instructed since the 2014 fall police academy.  Areas of instruction are, TECC training, 

extraction techniques, Rescue Task Force, and Active Shooter training for police recruits.  

Help build the current curriculum to include lectures, hands-on practice, and scenarios. 

 

2014 – 2020  Ingham County Fire Fighter I and II      Ingham County Training Consortium  

Teach as a subject matter expert for arson awareness, fire protection systems, and 

technical rescue.  

 

2009-2012  Michigan State Police Evidence Technician School    Michigan State Police 

Teaching includes lectures, practical examples, arson evidence collection, conducting 

live burns for the practical portion of the class, and practical evaluations of students. 

 

2007 – 2014  Arson Awareness                Lansing Fire Department 

   I taught to all new fire recruits at the Lansing Fire Department. 

 

2004 – 2006  Trench Rescue Operations         Michigan Urban Search and Rescue 

   I taught practical portions of the week-long operations class in Howell 

 

 

Testimony 
Date:          Court:  Testimony:    Expert/Type: 

04/12/22  30th Circuit Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Canady  Triple Homicide/Arson 

 

07/18/17  30th Circuit Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Draganchuk   Homicide/Arson 

 

12/29/16  55th District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Boyd 

 

10/18/14  30th Circuit Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Canady   Arson Investigation  Lead Investigator  

 



 

 

Date:          Court:  Testimony:    Expert/Type: 

09/16/14  30th Circuit Court Fatal Fire Investigation  Deposition 

 

07/24/14   54-A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Clark  Arson Investigation  Lead Investigator 
 

02/20/14  54-A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes  

   Judge: Deluca  Arson Investigation  Lead Investigator 
 

12/12/13  54-A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Cherry  Arson Investigation  Lead Investigator 
 

10/02/13  54-A District Court Fire Code    Yes 
 

06/27/13  54-A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Clarke  Arson Investigation  

 

04/08/13  54-A District Court Fire Code   Inform Hearing 

   Traffic Division Citation 

 

06/29/12  54-A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Filice 
 

09/28/12  54-A District Court Fire Code   Inform Hearing 

   Traffic Division Citation 

 

05/08/12  United States  Fire Investigation  Yes 

District Court 

   Judge: Jonker  

   

10/02/13  54-A District Court Fire Code    Yes 

   Judge: Clarke 

 

06/27/13  54-A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Clarke  Arson Investigation   
 

01/03/12   30L Circuit Court Arson/Homicide  Yes 

   Judge: Collette  Investigation 

 

06/16/11  30L Circuit Court Arson/Homicide  Yes 

   Judge: Draganchuk Investigation 
 

05/16/11  54-A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Deluca  Arson Investigation  Lead Investigator 



Description Quanity Cost per Item Total

CPR Instructor Training 1 250.00 250.00

Airway Trainer 1 2650.00 2650.00

CPR/AED Training Set 2 2000.00 4000.00

Total 6900.00

**Any leftover funds will go toward cleaning supplies for the equipment 

and the purchase of CPR cards for the provided training.**  

Opioid Money request for Almira Township Fire & EMS Budget  



 

 

Date:          Court:  Testimony:    Expert/Type: 

02/24/11  United States   Fire Investigation  Deposition 

District Court 

Western District of Michigan 
 

04/03/09  30th Circuit Court Fire Investigation/  Probate 

   Family Division  Arson Investigation    
 

02/09/09  30th Circuit Court Fire Investigation/  Yes  

   Judge: Collette  Arson Investigation  Lead Investigator 

  

03/31/08  54-A District Court Arson Investigation  Lead Investigator 

   Judge: Alderson  
 

11/29/07  54-A District Court Fire Code   Inform Hearing 

   Traffic Division Citation  
 

10/11/07  30th Circuit Court Fire Investigation  Probate 

   Family Division 

   Judge: Lawless 

    

01/19/07  54A District Court Fire Investigation  Yes 

   Judge: Filice  

 

Since  Memberships 

10/2014  International Association of Fire Chiefs 

10/2014 Michigan Fire Chiefs Association 

05/2010 International Association of Arson Investigators 

04/2007 Michigan Chapter of International Association of Arson Investigators 

04/2007 National Fire Protection Association (Agency Membership) 

04/2007 Michigan Fire Inspectors Society 

08/2017 Michigan State Fireman’s Association 



OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUNDS - REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS SCORING SHEET

As Measured By Internal SRO Courts Almira Twp VENDOR 4

Submission by deadline 0 0 0 0

All fields and documents 

completed
0 0 0 0

Articulation of all RFP 

requirements
0 0 0 0

Comprehensivness of proposal 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Experts within organization, 

field of organization, impact of 

organization, etc.

0 0 0 0

Capacity for project and 

appropriate support
0 0 0 0

Existing collaboration 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Clarity of goals and outcomes 0 0 0 0

Level of detail 0 0 0 0

Identified as allowable in link 0 0 0 0

Lived experience, shared 

experience, marginalized 

population, etc.

0 0 0 0

Liklihood of completion with 

intended outcomes
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Focus on specific county 0 0 0 0

Demonstrated familiarity with 

population and associated 

needs

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Data illustrates specific need 0 0 0 0

Ease of access to data 0 0 0 0

Comprehensiveness of process 0 0 0 0

Data highlights need 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 46. Timeline REASONING

Accessibility of Data

Demonstrated Need

Data Collection Process

Average Score

Average Score

3. Project Description

Overall Comprehension of Project Objectives

Alignment with Exhibit E

Focus on Those Profoundly Impacted

5. Data to Support Need REASONING

Appropriateness of Data

4. Population Served & Geographic Area REASONING

Appropriateness of Geographic Area

Experience with Target Population

Average Score

CRITERIA 

1. Adherence to RFP Instructions

Overall Response

Average Score

2. Organization Information & Description

Timeliness

Completeness

Overall Quality & Level of Professionalism

REASONING

REASONING

Scores available from 1-5 (low to high). Please give reasoning

REASONING

Partnerships/References

Experience with Subject Matter

Organizational Structure

Completeness of Description

Viability of Project Objectives

Average Score

https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Exhibit-E-Final-Distributor-Settlement-Agreement-8-11-21.pdf


Alignment with funding period 0 0 0 0

Liklihood of completion within 

timeframe
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Identification of partners and 

intention of collaboration
0 0 0 0

Identified as allowable in link 0 0 0 0

Lived experience, shared 

experience, marginalized 

population, etc.

0 0 0 0

Ability to adapt to changing 

drug environment (new 

substances, policy changes, 

etc.)

0 0 0 0

Liklihood of accomplishing 

specified activities and 

outcomes

0 0 0 0

Equity and innovation, youth 

and adolescence prevention, 

harm reduction, treatment and 

recovery.

0 0 0 0

Alignment with Johns Hopkins Principles Link 0 0 0 0

Impact of program in previous 

years
0 0 0 0

Identified and verified 

evidence base
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Meaningfulness of identified 

metrics
0 0 0 0

Ease of access and 

comprehensiveness of process
0 0 0 0

Reporting plan included or 

referenced
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Identification of sources 0 0 0 0

Plan included or referenced 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4

Level of detail 0 0 0 0

Overall funding amount and 

ROI
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

WEIGHT

VENDOR 1 

WEIGHTED 

SCORE

VENDOR 2 

WEIGHTED 

SCORE

VENDOR 3 

WEIGHTED 

SCORE

VENDOR 4 

WEIGHTED 

SCORE

NOTES

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Reporting Outlined

Flexibility

Feasibility

Appropriateness of Evidence Base

Alignment with County Priorities

Demonstrated Impact

1. Adherence to RFP Instructions

2. Organization Information & Description

CRITERIA SCORES

REASONING

Collaboration/Partnerships

Appropriateness of Timeline

Feasibility of Timeline

Average Score

Focus on Those Profoundly Impacted

7. Scope of Work

Average Score

Alignment with Exhibit E

Average Score

Average Score

10. Budget REASONING

Detailed Narrative

Appropriateness of Requested Funds

9. Sustainability REASONING

Outside Funding Opportunities

Sustainability Planning

Average Score

8. Measures of Success REASONING

Appropriateness of Measures

Data Collection Process

https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Exhibit-E-Final-Distributor-Settlement-Agreement-8-11-21.pdf
https://opioidprinciples.jhsph.edu/


0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8. Measures of Success 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9. Sustainability 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7. Scope of Work

10. Budget

Total Score

3. Project Description

4. Population Served & Geographic Area

5. Data to Support Need

6. Timeline



 

Memorandum                 

   

 

 

To:   Board of Commissioners  

 

From:   Katie Zeits, County Administrator   

 

Date:   February 7, 2024 

 

Subject: Budget Adjustment for Wages – Chief Deputy Treasurer       

 

As the Board is aware, Kelly Long has been appointed as County Treasurer effective March 1, 

2024. Congratulations Kelly! Kelly has chosen her Chief Deputy to take her position when she 

transitions and that is Suzi Mills. In efforts to assist with the transition in the Treasurer’s Office 

and much like the efforts made in the Register of Deeds office, I am recommending to the Board 

to adjust from contingency to the Treasurer’s Office department $3,000 to cover wages for Suzi 

Mills to start in the office two weeks before Shelley Thompson officially retires.   

 

Congratulations to Shelley! We hope she enjoys her much deserved retirement!  

 

Welcome Kelly as Treasurer and Suzi as our new Chief Deputy Treasurer! We look forward to 

working with you.  

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 

That the Board of Commissioners approves a budget adjustment in the amount of $3,000 for 

wages for the Treasurer’s Office, from contingency.   









 

 

Presentations 

 

     





CDBG Loan Program Report ‐ Benzie County 07.01.23 ‐ 12.31.23 

1 

Michigan Economic Development Corporation 

CLP PROGRAM REPORT 
DATE  January 19, 2023 

  Use this section for REGIONALIZED FUNDS   Use this section for LOCAL FUNDS 

To  Katelyn Zeits,  Benzie County  To Shawne Haddad, MSF

From   Laura Galbraith , Venture North Funding  From Name ,  UGLG Name 

cc  Shawne Haddad, MSF 

Pursuant to the Agreement between the UGLG and RLFA or MSF, Section I, Paragraph A. 12) (b) reporting results of the 
Regional Fund program to the UGLG with a copy provided to the MSF. 

Complete one form for each Community for projects worked on, in progress or in the pipeline during report period. 
Email to UGLG and cc Shawne Haddad. 

Community Name  Benzie County 

Report Period 
DUE Jan 30th and Jul 30th 

Jan 1 – Jun 30            
 Jul 1 – Dec 31  2023 

Project Name  Amount 
Loan 
Closed 

Met 
Continuing 
Activity for 
Program 
Year 

(7/1‐6/30) 

Progress 
Report 

Job Creation 
Summary 
Report 

Met 
National 
Objective 

Comments 

Ex: The Brewery  150,000  08/12/15  2015‐16  Final 04/15/16  Final 07/15/16  3 FTEs  Need MEDC closeout 

Ex: The Foundry  60,000  10/13/16  2016‐17  Due 04/15/17  Done 01/15/17 

Ex: The Wheelhouse  TBD  Very interested in EQ loan 

Ex: The Restaurant  250,000  Need title search 

Sleeping Bear I  205,000  2/1/16  2016‐17  Final 10/15/16  Final 1/15/17  6 FTE's  Closed Out & Repaid.

Sleeping Bear II  70,000  7/12/17  2017‐18  Final 1/15/18  Final 1/15/18  3 FTE's  Closed Out & Repaid.

Xpert Fulfillment  330,000  12/21/17  2017‐18  Final 8/31/19  Final 8/31/19  10 FTE's  Closed Out & Repaid.

Stormcloud Brew  70,000  12/12/18  2018‐19  Final 7/15/19  Final 7/15/19  2 FTE's  Closed Out & Repaid.

Eclipse Comm. 1  70,000  3/26/21  2020‐2021  Final 7/30/21  Final 7/30/21  2 FTE's  Closed Out.In Repayment

Eclipse Comm. 2  50,000  2/1/22  2021‐2022  Final 12/31/22  Final12/31/22  2 FTE's  Closed Out.In Repayment

Administrative fees expended from UGLG funds totaled  $10,164.26 
Loan repayments (including principal and interest) totaled  $13,098.06 

Comments: 
Venture North continues to promote the CDBG RLF funds to prospective borrowers in the County. Continuing activity for this program 
year has been met. In the second half of 2023, we have provided 32 hours of business development services to 18 Benzie County 
business owners and entrepreneurs. 

___________________________________________________________  ________________________________ 
Laura Galbraith, President  Date 

January 19, 2024





















































































































BENZIE-LEELANAU DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF HEALTH MEETING

Wednesday, November 29,2023 2:00 p.m.
Benzie Resource Center - Ingemar Johansson Conference Room

6051 Frankfort Hwy.
Benzonia, MI 49616

Vice Chairperson Conley called the meeting to order at 2:00 pm.

Members Present:

Ty Wessell - Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

Dr. Barbara Conley - Leelanau County Member at Large

Rhonda Nye - Benzie County Board of Commissioners

Dr. Mark Kuiper - Benzie County Member at Large

Gwenne Allgaier - Leelanau County Board of Commissioners

Gary Sauer - Benzie County Board of Commissioners - via Teams

Members Absent: None

Members Excused: None

Staff Present:
Dodie Putney - Director of Administrative Services

Eric Johnston - Director of Environmental Health

Michelle Klein - Director of Personal Health
Dan Thorell - Health Officer
Dr. Joshua Meyerson - Medical Director

Staff Excused: None

Guest: Mariah Kaufman - Benzie-Leelanau District Health Department

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of October 25,2023 BOH Minutes:
Motion By: Wessell to approve the October 25, 2023 BOH meeting minutes.
Seconded By: Kuiper
Voice Vote: 5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Approval of October 25,2023 Closed Session Minutes:
Motion By: Wessell to approve the October 25, 2023 BOH meeting minutes.
Seconded By: Kuiper
Voice Vote: 5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Approval of the Agenda:
MEotion By: Nye to approve the agenda with the addition of the revised Immunization Fees
Schedule.

Seconded By: Kuiper
Voice Vote: 5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Discussion: Klein asked for the approval of the revised Immunization Fee Schedule to please be
added to the agenda.

Public Comment - None



WIC Presentation- Mariah Kaufmann

There are approximately 200,000 WIC participants for the State of Michigan and the program
statewide provides $23 million in food assistance to the participants. For the Benzie-Leelanau area

approximately 690 families receive WIC benefits. Last year, $286,504.55 was spent locally. If a

family is on SNAP or Medicaid the family will automatically qualify for WIC. Otherwise, a family
needs to fall below 185% of the federal poverty level.

Revised Immunization Fee Schedule

Motion By: Conley to accept the revised Immunization Fee schedule that includes the new RSV
immunization for $350.

Seconded By: Allgaier

Roll Call Vote: Nye- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier- yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Mlotion carried

Health Officer Update - Dan Thorell
A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. The Southeast Michigan
Council of Governments held a collaborative work session for various groups who hold interest in

the proposed state-wide sanitary code. A review of the surrounding Great Lake States sanitary

codes will be done to see what the other states are doing. There is a follow up meeting on

November 30, 2023. Thorell will be reviewing the evaluation process that the other States are

using and what is being proposed. This review is to see if the process will be feasible. The
financing of this program is a big issue. The emergency fund that the State of Michigan set aside is
not large enough to cover the potential issues that could arise with the current proposed sanitary

code.

Accounts Payable

Motion By: Nye to approve accounts payable and pay the bills in the amount of $287,694.54.
Seconded By: Wessell
Roll Call Vote: Nye- yea, Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier- yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

September 2023 Financial Statements
Motion By: Wessell to accept the financial statements as presented.

Seconded By: Conley
Roll Call Vote: Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier - yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused JVIotion carried

October 2023 Financial Statements
Motion By: Wessell to accept the financial statements as presented.

Seconded By: Allgaier
Roll Call Vote: Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier - yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Out of State Travel
Motion By: Conley to approve the out of state travel to the NACCO, Public Health, Healthcare,
and Emergency Management Conference, in Cleaveland Ohio, in March 2024, not to exceed

$2,500.
Seconded By: Allgaier
Roll Call Vote: Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier - yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

COVID WFD Funding Request
Motion By: Conley to authorize the health department to use Workforce Development Funding to

pay retention compensation to all staff members currently employed as of December 1, 2023,based

2



on a rate of up to $2,000 per 1.0 FTE employee, prorated for <1.0 FTE employees, made in 2

separate payments in December 2023 and September 2024, contingent on budgetary considerations

determined by BLDHD administration.
Seconded By: Allgaier
Roll Call Vote: Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier - yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Mfotion carried
Discussion: This request is to use Covid Workforce Development money to pay a one-time bonus

to staff. The bonus will be based on staffs December 1, 2023 FTE status. All Health Departments
were awarded this funding and the use of it is very specific. Providing a retention bonus to staff is
an acceptable use of the funding and this is what most local health departments are doing with their
funds. It was asked if it was thought that a bonus would be the most effective use of the funding
and it was thought that it would help keep employee morale up. Currently, many health care
organizations are offering sign on bonuses and other incentives to attract competent staff. BLDHD

is looking to retain staff as training new staff is timely and costly. It was asked if the money could
be used for employee training. The training would have to be approved by the State of Michigan
and several staff members would not qualify for the benefit. A wage study had been performed
and the wages at BLDHD are shown to be accurate and fair for the area and type of work being

performed. This is a one-time event and the Board of Health appreciates their employees every day.

BCRC Security System
Motion By: Allgaier to accept the TKS Security Bid for $22,371.90
Seconded By: Nye
Roll Call Vote: Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier - yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Mlotion carried

Discussion: The security system for the Benzie Resource Center is outdated and needs to be

replaced. An addition to the type of system that will be replaced is the addition of security
cameras. BLDHD has been awarded a grant from the State of Michigan to help cover the cost of

the cameras and new system. However, the Department is still waiting to hear the exact amount of

this grant. Another grant is being researched to see ifBLDHD qualifies for it through MMRMA.
After grant money is applied to the cost, the remaining balance will be divided up among the
building partners.

Benzie Office Renovation

Motion By: Wessell to allow Kendra Thompson to create the conceptual remodel design for the

Benzie Resource Center for no more than $5,000.

Seconded By: Allgaier
Roll Call Vote: Conley- yea, Wessell- yea, Kuiper - yea, Allgaier - yea, Nye - yea

5 yeas 0 nay 1 excused Motion carried

Discussion: It was felt that this design could be completed for $5,000 or less. What BLDHD needs
is less comprehensive than what was quoted in the bid.

Staff Reports:

IVIedical Director - Dr. Joshua Meyerson

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. The BOH asked
Meyerson if they could please suggest topics for him to speak about. They will be sending him
suggestions.

Personal Health - Michelle Klein
A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. The increased number of

HIV infected residents in Benzie/Leelanau prompted Klein to research into why the number went
up significantly. None of the cases were new diagnosis, these were retests from previous

diagnosed cases.



Environmental Health - Eric Johnston

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. The emergency septic

loan program is in the final stages of being completed. It is expected that this program will become
available in March or April of 2024. January is Radon Awareness month and BLDHD will be
hosting the Give a Can Get a Kit campaign again. This program has been very successful. If Senate

Bill 480 passes, that allows smaller splits of property for building purposes to go through, the
request for permits will more than likely increase as there may be more homes built. The GT Water

Shed had performed a study on the beach monitoring results from this past summer. There were no

human or bovine markers in the testing. There was one marker for swine, 34 markers for gulls and

5 for dogs. Currently there is no marker for geese or ducks.

Administrative - Dodie Putney

A report was distributed prior to the meeting. Please refer to it for details. Friday, December 1,

2023, the all-employee staff meeting will take place at the Leelanau Government Center. BOH

members are welcome to attend.

Public Comment - None

Board Comments - At the next Personnel and Finance Committee meeting the discussion of an updated

Health Officer contract will take place. The cost to employ a Health Officer directly through BLDHD will
also be explored. Currently there is very limited medical help for long covid patients.

Adjourn:
Motion By: Conley to adjourn the BOH meeting at 4:09 p.m.
Voice Vote: 5 yeas 0 nay 0 excused Motion carried

^ry^^^ ^ ^^^^-^
Dr. Barbara Conley, Vice Chair

]/^^ —__..
Shelley Jablon, Recording Secretary
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